95 STAT. 14

June 5, 1981
[HR. 3512]

Supplemental
Ap‘rropriation.s
and Rescission
Act, 1981,

94 Stat. 3096.
T USC 341 note.
T USC 361a note.

94 Stat. 3102.

AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO,

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

Public Law 97-12

97th Congress
An Act
ending Ma.‘ndlgﬂl, mug!,g:s certain m mthnfgrty}?;:dﬁgog

purposes.

Be it enacted the&mkaﬁﬂomo{ﬁeiprwnmﬁwoftke
United States of America in Congress assem That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not
otherwise appropriated, to supply supplemental appropriations (this
Act may be cited as the “Supplemental Appropriations and Rescis-
sion Act, 1981”) for the ﬂsca{ year ending September 30, 1981, that
the following rescissions of budget authority are made, and for other
purposes, namely: g

CHAPTER I
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

SciENCE AND EDUCATION ADMINISTRATION

Of the amounts appropriated under the headings “Extension
activities” and “ Pﬂerative research” in the Agriculture, Rural
Develoglnent and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981 (Public
Law 96-528), for l:P.a].rl:nant to carry out cooperative agricultural
extension work under the Smith-Lever Act, as amended, and coopera-
tive fi and other research under the Hatch Act, as amended,
American oa and Micronesia shall be entitled to a distribution,
as determined by the Secretary of Agriculture, for the fourth quarter
of fiscal year 1981.

ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Animal and Plant Health Inspection
Service”, $183,250,000.

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CONSERVATION SERVICE
DAIRY AND BEEKEEPER INDEMNITY PROGRAMS

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds provided under this head in the Agriculture, Rural
Development and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981 (Public
Law b26—152189)é 1$1,500,000 may be withheld from obligation until
October 1, ;



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

FeEpERAL CrOP INSURANCE CORPORATION

ADMINISTRATIVE AND OPERATING EXPENSES

For an additional amount for ‘“Administrative and operating
expenses”’, $28,181,000.

FArMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION
RURAL HOUSING INSURANCE FUND
MODERATE INCOME HOUSING LOANS

(DEFERRAL AND RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided under this head in the Agriculture, Rural
Development and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981 (Public
Law 96-528), $166,000,000 may be withheld from obligation until
October 1, 1981, and $150,000,000 are rescinded.

AGRICULTURAL CREDIT INSURANCE FUND
FARM OWNERSHIP LOANS

(DEFERRAL AND RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided under this head in the Agriculture, Rural
Development and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981 (Public
Law 96-528), $30,000,000 may be withheld from obligation until
October 1, 1981, and $50,000,000 are rescinded.

SOIL AND WATER LOANS

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds provided under this head in the Agriculture, Rural
Development and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981 (Public
8acr'obgﬁ-l521%)él$5,000,000 may be withheld from obligation until

rl, }

RURAL DEVELOPMENT INSURANCE FUND

ALCOHOL PRODUCTION FACILITY LOANS

For loans to be guaranteed under this fund in accordance with and
subject to the provision of 7 U.S.C. 1932(a), $250,000,000.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
ENERGY SECURITY RESERVE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided under this head for fiscal year 1980 in Public
Law 96-304, $505,000,000 are rescinded.

95 STAT. 15

94 Stat. 3105.

94 Stat. 3105.

94 Stat. 881.



95 STAT. 16

94 Stat. 3106.

94 Stat. 3106.

94 Stat. 3106.

94 Stat. 3108,

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

RURAL COMMUNITY FIRE PROTECTION GRANTS

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Agriculture,
Rural Develosment and Related Agencies A Ipnatlon Act. 1981
wut?l%b:r 16-528), $1,500,000 may be wil d from obligation
un

RURAL DEVELOPMENT PLANNING GRANTS
(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated under t.lua head in the Agriculture,
Rural Develosmegil;) anpd Related Agen tgimprmtlm:l Act, 1981
(Public Law 96-528), $2,000,000 may be withheld from obligation
until October 1, 1981,

RURAL HOUSING SUPERVISORY ASSISTANCE GRANTS
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this- head in the Agriculture,
Rural Develog_aent and Related Agenc:es Appropriation Act, 1981
(Public Law 96-528), $500,000 are rescinded.

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

RURAL COMMUNICATION DEVELOPMENT FUND

(RESCISSION)
Of the loan levels authorized under section 310B under this head in
Public Law 96-528, making appropriations for fiscal year 1981,

$16,000,000 are rescmded
Foop aNp NUTRITION SERVICE

CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS

an additional amount for “Child nutrition programs”,
$109 875,000 Provided, That this appropriation shall be available
g}l:ley to the extent an official supplemental request is transmitted to

Congress.
FOOD STAMP PROGRAM

For an additional amount for the “Food stamp program”,
$1,740, '?24 ,000: Provided, That this appropriation be avmlahle
only upon ‘enactment into law of authorizing legislation, but fg.endmg
the enactment into law of such legislation, funds received
sale of s a.:? us agricultural commodities shall be available to the

in the manner provided in this paragraph: Provided
ﬁu-tker, That this appropriation shall be subject to any work registra-
tion or workfare requirements as may be required bfz}law Provided
further, tofthesmountsprov;dedhermn 000 shall be
available upon certification by the Secretary of lture that the



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981 95 STAT. 17

Department of Agriculture is using all regulatory and administrative
methods available under law to curtail fraud, waste, error, and abuse
in the program: Provided further, That this appropriation shall be
available only to the extent an official amended supplemental request
is transmitted to the Congress: Provided further, That the funds
provided herein shall remain available until September 30, 1981,

CHAPTER II
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
BureAu oF THE CENSUS

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “Periodic censuses and programs”,
$24,200,000, to remain available until expended.

EconoMic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Economic development assistance
programs” in Public Law 96-536, $187,850,000 are rescinded. 94 Stat. 3166.

REGIoNAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Regional development programs” in
Public Law 96-536, $21,000,000 are rescin and the balance 94 Stat. 3166.
remaining under this head shall be available only to the extent
necessary to complete termination of the program.

UNITED STATES TRAVEL SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for United States Travel Service, “Sala-
ries and expenses” in Public Law 96-536, $41,000 are rescinded. 94 Stat. 3166.

NATiONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

For an additional amount for “Operations, research, and facili-
ties”, $4,677,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That
no funds available to this agency shall be used to either reduce or
plan for a reduction in full-time permanent employment of less than
twelve thousand five hundred and eiihty (12,580): Provided further,
That if the Secretary determines that the orderly and efficient
operation of the Department of Commerce requires that he not
comply with the preceding proviso, he need not comply and shall



95 STAT. 18

94 Stat. 3166.

91 Stat. 432,

91 Stat. 431.

Effective date.

94 Stat. 1069.
16 USC 1827.

22 USC 1971
note.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

submit to the Committees on Appropriations of the House and
Senate, a report explaining his reasons for not complying.

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for ‘‘Operations, research, and facilities”
in Public Law 96-536, $23,640,000 are rescinded.

CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 95-86,
$11,000,000 are rescinded.

COASTAL ENERGY IMPACT FUND

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 95-86,
37,000,000 are defe for obligation until October 1, 1981.

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Coastal zone management”,
$33,000,000, to be derived by transfer from “Coastal energy impact
fund”, to remain available until expended.

PROMOTE AND DEVELOP FISHERY PRODUCTS AND RESEARCH PERTAINING
TO AMERICAN FISHERIES

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress disapproves $2,500,000 of the proposed deferral
D81-105, relating to Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration, “Promote and Develog Fishery Prod-
ucts and Research Pertaining to American Fisheries”, as set forth in
the message of April 27, 1981, which was transmitted to the Congress
by the President. This disapproval shall be effective upon enactment
into law of this Act, and the amount of the proposed deferral
disapproved herein shall be made available for obligation.

FOREIGN FISHING OBSERVER FUND

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Fishery
Conservation and Management Act of 1976, as amended (Public Law
96-339), there are appropriated from the fees imposed under the
foreign fishery observer program authorized by that Act, not to
exceed $350,000, to remain available until expended.

FISHERMEN'S GUARANTY FUND

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Fisher-
men’s Protective Act of 1967, as amended, $1,900,000, of which
$450,000 is to be derived from the receipts collected pursuant to the
Act, to remain available until expended.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
ScIENCE AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH
SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH AND SERVICES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Scientific and technical research
and services” in Public Law 96-536, $3,370,000 are rescinded.

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for the National Telecommunications
and Information Administration, ‘“Salaries and expenses” in Public
Law 96-536, $163,000 are rescinded.

PUBLIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES, PLANNING AND
CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Public telecommunications facili-
ties, planning and construction” in Public Law 96-536, $6,000,000 are

rescinded.
MARITIME ADMINISTRATION
SHIP CONSTRUCTION

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress disapproves $55,000,000 of the proposed deferral
D81-80 relating to the Department of Commerce, Maritime Adminis-
tration, “Ship construction” as set forth in the message of March 10,
1981, which was transmitted to the Congress by the President. The
disapproval shall be effective upon the enactment into law of this Act
and the amount of the proposed deferral disapproved herein shall be
made available for obligation.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
(RESCISSION)
Of the funds appropriated for the Maritime Administration,

“Research and development” in Public Law 96-536, $2,500,000 are
rescinded.

95 STAT. 19

94 Stat. 3166,

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

Effective date.

94 Stat. 3166.



95 STAT. 20

Effective date.

94 Stat. 3166.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress $3,165,000 of the proposed deferral
D81-85 relating men ofJusﬁce, General Administra-
tion, “Salaries and expenses” as set forth in the ofMamh 10,
1981, which was transmitted to the by the t. This
dmappmvalahallbeeﬁ'ecﬁm umﬂdemchnent into law of this bill and
the amount of the herein ghall be
made available for o

LEGAL ACTIVITIES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and , General legal
activities”, $900,000, to be derived by transfer Federal Prison
System, “Buildings and facilities".

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

stff:sin dﬁﬂ'}mm' $7,251000 ofang:ch 37100%31:&11
an w
bedenved% Federal Prison System, “Buildings and

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Fees and of witnesses”,
Mofwhichsz,%looo&tohedmved Office of Justice
Research, and Statistics, “Law enforcement assistance”.

FeDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $12,203,000
of which $4,320,000 shall be derived by transfer from General
inistration, “Salaries and and M&O@O_ﬂhﬁﬂ&

derived by transfer from Prison System,
facilities: Provided, That no part of i con in
%Mmmmﬂ:eappmprﬂonm ed in Public Law

mmmofmommm%mmmm

level user charge established pursuant to section 210() of the Federal



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981 95 STAT. 21

Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended, for 40 USC 490.
space and services.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
BALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $8,869,000,
ofwh1ch$6?0000mtobedenvedbytranaferfrom0ﬁiceofJustwe
Assistance, Research, and Statistics, “Law enforcement assistance”,
and $5,452 000 is to be derived by transfer from Federal Prison
System, “Bulldmga and facilities”.

DruG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $875,000, to
be derived by transfer from Federal Prison System, “Buildings and
facilities”: Provided, That $1,700, 000 appropnated for Drug Enforce-
ment Administration, “Salaries and expenses” in Public Law 96-536 94 Stat. 3166.
shall remain available until September 30, 1982, for purchase of
evidence and purchase of information.

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D81-86 relating to
the Department of Justice, Federal Pnson System, “Salaries and
expenses’’ as set forth in the 10, 1981, which was
transmitted to the Congress by the dent. This dzaapprova] shall Effective date.
be effective upon enactment into law of this Act and the amount of
tl;ﬁévargposed eferral disapproved herein shall be made available for
0 ion.

OFFICE OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE, RESEARCH, AND STATISTICS

RESEARCH AND STATISTICS

For an additional amount for “Research and statistics”,
$15,353,000.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,475,000,
and $3,000,000 to be derived by release of that amount which was



95 STAT. 22

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166,

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

withheld from obligation pursuant to section 105 of H.R. 7584 as
incorporated into Public Law 96-536; and $20,964,000 to be derived by
transfer from “Contributions to international organizations” by
release of that amount which was withheld from obligation pursuant
to section 105 of H.R. 7584 as incorporated into Public Law 96-536:
Provided, That $35,800,000 appropriated for “Administration of for-
eign affairs, salaries and expenses” by Public Law 96-536 shall
remain available until September 30, 1982.

PAYMENT TO THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE IN TAIWAN

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Payment to the American Institute
in Taiwan”, $275,000 to be derived by transfer from ‘“Acquisition,
operation, and maintenance of buildings abroad” by release of that
amount which was withheld from obligation pursuant to section 105
of H.R. 7584 as incorporated into Public Law 96-536.

PAYMENT TO THE FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Payment to the Foreign Service
retirement and disability fund”, $5,321,000, and $4,030,000 to be
derived by transfer from ‘“Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of
buildings abroad” by release of that amount which was withheld
from obligation pursuant to section 105 of H.R. 7584 as incorporated
into Public Law 96-536; and $2,695,000 to be derived by transfer from
“Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of buildings abroad (Spe-
cial foreign currency account)” by release of that amount which was
withheld from obligation pursuant to section 105 of H.R. 7584 as
incorporated into Public Law 96-536; and $205,000 to be derived by
transfer from “Contributions to international organizations” by
release of that amount which was withheld from obligation pursuant
to section 105 of H.R. 7584 as incorporated into Public Law 96-536.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES
CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Contributions to international
organizations” in Public Law 96-536, $84,000,000 are rescinded.

THE JUDICIARY
SupreME CourT OF THE UNITED STATES

CARE OF THE BUILDING AND GROUNDS

For an additional amount for “Care of the building and grounds”,
$42,000.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981 95 STAT. 23

ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY AS AN ADDITION TO THE GROUNDS OF THE
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT BUILDING

To enable the Architect of the Capitol to carry out the provisions of
Public Law 96-532, relating to the acquisition of property in lots 2, 3, 94 Stat. 3130.
800, 801, and 802 in square 758 in the District of Columbia, $645,000, 40 USC 13p
to remain available until expended. 5

CourTs oF AprpEALS, DistricT COURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL
SERVICES

BANEKRUPTCY COURTS, SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $2,000,000,
to be derived by transfer from “Space and facilities”.

JUDICIAL SURVIVORS' ANNUITY PROGRAM

For deposit to the credit of the “Judicial survivors’ annuities fund”,
the amount determined to be necessary to maintain the Fund on an
actuarially sound basis, pursuant to Public Law 96-504, $616,000. 94 Stat. 2742,

28 USC 376 note.
RELATED AGENCIES
ArMs CoNTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY

ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Arms control and disarmament
activities” in Public Law 96-536, $1,500,000 are rescinded. 94 Stat. 3166.

BoARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING

GRANTS AND EXPENSES

The amounts provided in Public Law 96-536 for the Board for 94 Stat. 3166.
International Broadcasting may be expended without regard to the
limitation on $2,400,000 for the purpose of transferring RFE/RL
positions to the United States.

Notwithstanding section 8(b) of the Board for International Broad-
casting Act of 1973, not to exceed $1,600,000 of the amounts placed in 22 USC 2877.
reserve pursuant to that section, or which would be placed in reserve
pursuant to that section, shall be available to the Board for carrying
out that Act.

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for the Board for International Broad-
cas’f.'gng,e;.(irants and expenses” in Public Law 96-536, $8,957,000 are 94 Stat. 3166.
rescin

89-194 O0—B2—4 QL3



95 STAT. 24

94 Stat. 3166.

22 USC 1979.

94 Stat. 3166.

Effective date.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

ComMmissioN oN WARTIME RELOCATION AND INTERNMENT OF
CIviLIANS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Funds appropriated for the Commission on Wartime Relocation
and Internment of Civilians, “Salaries and expenses” by Public Law
96-536 shall remain available until September 30, 1982.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
BUREAU OF GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS
FISHERMEN’S PROTECTIVE FUND
For payment to the Fishermen’s Protecti

ive Fund, in accordance
with section 5 of the Public Law 92-569 naévproved October 26, 1972,
$8,300,000, to remain available until expended.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for the Federal Trade Commission,
“Salgrégi and expenses” in Public Law 96-536, $226,000 are
rescin i

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION AGENCY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $350,000, to
be derived by transfer from “Salaries and expenses (special foreign
currency program)”’.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress disapproves $350,000 of the pmxgggd deferral D81-756
relating to the International Communication cy, “Salaries and
expenses (special foreign currency program)’ as set forth in the
message of February 13, 1981, which was transmitted to the Congress
by the President. Thi disa proval shall be effective upon enactment
into law of this Act and the amount of the pro deferral
disapproved herein shall be made available for obligation.

INFORMATIONAL MEDIA GUARANTEE FUND

The Secretary of the Treasury shall cancel all notes originally
issued or assumed by the Director of the United States Information
Agency for purposes of payments under Informational Media Guar-
antees, and sums owing and unpaid thereon, including interest to the
time of cancellation.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981 95 STAT. 25

SMmALL BUsINESS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

OfthemndsappropnawdfortheSmaBMnemAdmimstraﬁon,
‘Salanesan expenses” in Public Law 96-536, $700,000 are

Development Centers for fiscal 1981 pursuant to
m m&oftheélmaunntﬁmm aﬁgrnded. 15 USC 631 note.

BUSINESS LOAN AND INVESTMENT FUND

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)
The Conﬁms disapproves $73,400,000 of the pmpoaed
D81-41A relating to the Small Business “Business
loanandinvesunentfund"assetforthinthe of March 10, )
1981, which was transmitted to the Congress by the b This Effective date.

disapproval shall be effective upon the enactment into law of this bill.
SURETY BOND GUARANTEES REVOLVING FUND

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

0 e BE T LRl el e
roling it soc s n e memcgeoffart 0 MG
shall be effective upon the enactment into law of this bill.
CHAPTER I
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
MiLTARY PERSONNEL
MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

For an additional amount for ° A

ShATRA0. MILITARY mun;‘uri..ﬁ;r:f o

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Navy”,
W.OSQ,OOO MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Foranaddiﬁonalamountfor“whm' mnﬂ,mm’.
$46,500,000, and in addition, $47,800,000, which shall be
&ansferﬁnm“ﬂaﬁmdpay.nw o



95 STAT. 26

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Air Force”,

$140,150,000.
SPECIAL PAY FOR AVIATION OFFICERS

For the payment of speci Oogay under section 301b of title 37,
United States Code, $55,500, to be transferred to the various
military personnel accounts.

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Reserve personnel, Army”,
$9,200,000.
RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

582051’} %Iaoaddltmnal amount for “Reserve personnel, Marine Corps”,
: NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY

g 2?{‘?15 316 &ddltlonal amount for “National Guard personnel, Army”,
NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “National Guard personnel, Air
Force”, $10,600,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance,
Army”, $466 149,000; and, in addition, $2,985,000 for llqmdatlon of
contract authonty in “Operatlon and mamtenance Army” for fiscal
year 1980; and, the amount of funds which can be used for emergen-
cies and extraordmary expenses is increased to $4,159,000.

ARMY STOCK FUND
For the Army Stock Fund, $34,000,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy”,
$561,605,000; and, in addition, $153,667,000 for hqmdatlon of contract
authority in “Operataon and maintenance, Navy” for fiscal year 1980;
and, the amount of funds available only for regularly scheduled ship
overhauls restricted availabilities and expenses associated with the
installation of equipment, improvements, and modifications sched-
uled to be accomplished concurrently duri an overhaul or
restricted availability is decreased to $3,620,000,

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

For an additional amount for ‘“Operation and maintenance,
Marine Corps”, $66,906,000; and, in addition, $4,077,000 for liquida-



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

tion of contract authority in “Operation and maintenance, Marine
Corps” for fiscal year 1980.

OPERATICN AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
Force”, $923,568,000; and, in addition, $388,743,000 for liquidation of
contract authority in “Operation and maintenance, Air Force” for
fiscal year 1980.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE AGENCIES

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance,
Defense ncies”, $111,675,000; and, in addition, the amount of
funds which can be used for emergencies and extraordinary expenses
is increased to $5,454,000.

DEFENSE STOCK FUND

For an additional amount for the ‘“Defense stock fund”,
$423,000,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army
Reserve”, $15,300,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy
Reserve”, $17,737,000; and, in addition, $8,786,000 for liquidation of
contract authority in “Operation and maintenance, Navy Reserve”
for fiscal year 1980.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
Force Reserve”, $25,400,000; and, in addition, $14,997,000 for liquida-
tion of contract authority in “Operation and maintenance, Air Force
Reserve” for fiscal year 1980.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army
National Guard”, $26,150,000; and, in addition, $2,663,000 for liquida-
tion of contract authority in “Operation and maintenance, Army
National Guard” for year 19%.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
National Guard”, $70,900,000; and, in addition, $44,235,000 for liqui-
dation of contract authority in “Operation and maintenance, Air
National Guard” for fiscal year 1980.

CLAIMS, DEFENSE
For an additional amount for “Claims, defense”, $6,000,000.

95 STAT. 27



95 STAT. 28

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
PROCUREMENT

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Aircraft procurement, , 1981/
1983”, $116,700,000, to remain available for obligation until m-
ber 30, 1983.

MISSILE PROCUREMENT, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Missile procurement, Army, 1981/
égstla;égzs,mo,ouo, to remain available for obligation until September

PROCUREMENT OF WEAPONS AND TRACKED COMBAT VEHICLES, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Procurement of weapons and
tracked combat vehicles, Army, 1981/1983", $796,000,000, to remain
available for obligation until September 30, 1983.

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Procurement of ammunition, Army,
1981/1983”, $27,700,000, to remain available for obligation until
September 30, 1983.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Other procurement, Army, 1981/
11’28%’6, ?59%3,750,000, to remain available for obligation until Septem-
I' 'y .
AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, NAVY

For an additional amount for “Aircraft procurement, Navy, 1981/
1983”, $143,600,000, to remain available for obligation until Septem-
ber 30, 1988.

SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY

For an additional net amount for “Shipbuilding and conversion,
Navy, 1981/1985”, $241,400,000, co ing of additional amounts as
follows: $152,400,000 for the CG-47 IS cruiser p ; and
$89,000,000 for advance procurement for reactivation of a E:ttleship,
to remain available for obligation until September 30, 1985.

PROCUREMENT, MARINE CORPS

For an additional amount for “Procurement, Marine Corps, 1981/
1983”, $19,200,000, to remain available for obligation until September

80,1983
AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Aircraft procurement, Air Force,
1981/1988"”, $753,285,000, to remain available for obligation until
September 30, 1983.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

MISSILE PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Missile procurement, Air
1981/1983”, $205,869,000, to remain available for obligation unti
September 30, 1983.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Other procurement, Air Force
1981/1983”, $150,206,000, to remain available for obligation unti
September 30, 1983.

PROCUREMENT, DEFENSE AGENCIES

For an additional amount for “Procurement, Defense Agencies,
1981/1983”, $16,436,000, to remain available for obligation until
Seﬁtember 30, 1983; and, in addition, the number of passenger motor
vehicles that can be purchased is increased to three hundred and
sixteen.

ResearcH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Research, development, test, and
evaluation, Army, 1981/1982"”, $41,017,000, to remain available for
obligation until September 30, 1982.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION, NAVY

For an additional amount for “Research, development, test, and
evaluation, Navy, 1981/1982”, $113,609,000, of which not to exceed
$2,000,000 is for research and development in connection with the
reactivation of the battleship U.S.S. New Jersey and not to exceed
$1,000,000 is for research and development in connection with the
reactivation of the battleship U.S.S. Iowa, to remain available for
obligation until September 30, 1982.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Research, development, test, and
evaluation, Air Force, 1981/1982”, $308,976,000, to remain available
for obligation until September 30, 1982,

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE AGENCIES

For an additional amount for “Research, development, test, and
evaluation, Defense Agencies, 1981/1982", $44,346,000, to remain
available for obligation until September 30, 1982.

GENERAL ProOVISIONS

Appi)r:priations or funds available to the Department of Defense
may transferred to fiscal year 1981 Department of Defense
approgriationa for Research, development, test, and evaluation to the
extent necessary to meet increased pay costs authorized by or
pursuant to law.

95 STAT. 29

None of the funds agpropriated to the Department of Defense for 10 USC 2304

fiscal year 1981 and

ereafter shall be available for obligation to "°'*



95 STAT. 30

94 Stat. 1331.

94 Stat. 1331.

94 Stat. 1331.

Effective date.

94 Stat. 3197.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

reimburse a contractor for the cost of commercial insurance (other
than insurance normally maintained by the contractor in connection
with the general conduct of his business) that would protect against
costs of the contractor for correction of the contractor’s own defects in
materials or workmanship incident to the normal course of construc-
tion (those defects in materials or workmanship which do not consti-
tute a fortuitous or casualty loss).

CHAPTER IV
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
OPERATING EXPENSES
ENERGY SUPPLY, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION AND DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated for “Operating expenses, energy supply,
research and development activities” in Public Law 96-367 and other
Acts making appropriations for Energa; and Water Development,
$82,611,000 are rescinded and $105,688,000 are deferred for obligation
until October 1, 1981.

URANIUM SUPPLY AND ENRICHMENT ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)

Contract authority deemed to have been made available for “Oper-
ating expenses, uranium supply and enrichment activities” in Public
Law 96-367 and other Acts making appropriations for Energy and
Wat_erd lgevelopment in the amount of $979,685,000 is hereby
rescinaed.

GENERAL SCIENCE AND RESEARCH ACTIVITIES

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated for “Operating expenses, general science
and research activities”, in Public Law 96-367 and other Acts making
appropriations for Energy and Water Development, $5,000,000 are
deferred for obligation until October 1, 1981.

ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses, atomic energy
defense activities”, $41,000,000, to remain available until expended.

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D81-29A relating
to the Atomic Energy Defense Activities inertial confinement fusion
program as set forth in the message of March 10, 1981, which was
transmitted to the Congress by the President. This disapproval shall
be effective upon enactment into law of this bill. The funds shall be
made available for obligation to carry out the inertial confinement
fusion program activities authorized in Public Law 96-540.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses, departmental
administration, general administration”, $41,000,000, to remain
available until expended.

PrLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT
ENERGY SUPPLY, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION AND DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appmﬁﬁated for “Plant and capital equipment,
energy supply, research and development activities” in Public Law
96-367 and other Acts making appropriations for Energy and Water
Development, $2,500,000 are rescinded and $36,647,000 are deferred
for obligation until October 1, 1981.

URANIUM SUPPLY AND ENRICHMENT ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)

Contract authority deemed to have been made available for “Plant
and capital equipment, uranium supply and enrichment activities”
in Public Law 96-367 and other Acts making appropriations for
Energy and Water Development, in the amount $§4.460,000 is
hereby rescinded.

ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for “Plant and capital equipment, atomic
energy defense activities”, $10,000,000, to remain available until

expended.
(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated for “Plant and capital equipment,
atomic energy defense activities” in Public Law 96-367 and other
Acts making appropriations for Energy and Water Development,
$30,000,000 are deferred for obligation until October 1, 1981.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Plant and capital equipment,
tal administration” in Public Law 96-367 and other Acts

ing appropriations for Energy and Water Development,
$11,500,000 are rescinded.

95 STAT. 31

94 Stat. 1332.

94 Stat. 1332,

94 Stat. 1333.

94 Stat. 1333.



95 STAT. 32

90 Stat. 890;
91 Stat. 798;
93 Stat. 440;
94 Stat. 1335.

90 Stat. 890.

33 USC 1311,
1342, 1344.
33 USC 403.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

GEOTHERMAL RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT FUND
GEOTHERMAL LOAN GUARANTEE AND INTEREST ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

(RESCISSION AND DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated for “Geothermal resources development
fund, geothermnf oan guarantee and interest assistance program” in
Public Law 94-355, Public Law 95-96, Public Law 96-69, Public Law
96-367 and other Acts making appropriations for Energy and Water
Development, $21,982,000 are rescinded and $101,000 are deferred for
obligation until October 1, 1981.

Amounts required for interest assistance payments hereafter shall
be met from funds provided annuagly in appropriations Acts and the
moneys remaining in the fund shall be available generally for the
purposes specified in title IT of Public Law 94-355.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Corps oF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, GENERAL

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, gen-
eral”, $34,000,000, to remain available until expended. Any activity
undertaken by virtue of funds appropriated herein for the relief of
the emergency situation created by the eruptions of the volcano at
Mount Saint Helens in Washington State is not prohibited by or
otherwise subject to regulation under section 301, 402, or 404 of the
Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1972, as amended, or section
10 of the River and Harbor Act of 1899: Provided, That as expedi-
tiously as possible, consistent with the protection of the public
interests through the continuation of the emergency dredging, dis-
posal, and related activities necessary, the Corps of Eng‘ineers shall
initiate accelerated and abbreviated procedures, including as is
appropriate, public notices and opportunities for public hearings, for
such activities under section 404 of the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act of 1972, as amended and section 10 of the River and
Harbor Act of 1899.

FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES

For expenses necessary for flood control and coastal emergencies,
$25,000,000, to remain available until eernded. Any activity under-
taken by virtue of funds tEz:lm:ﬂ'o riated herein for the relief of the
emergency situation created by the eruptions of the volcano at Mount
Saint Helens in Washington State is not prohibited by or otherwise
subject to regulation under section 301, 402, or 404 of the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act of 1972, as amended, or section 10 of the
River and Harbor Act of 1899: Provided, That as expeditiously as
possible, consistent with the protection of the public interests
through the continuation of the emergency dredging, disposal, and
related activities necessary, the Corps of Engineers initiate
accelerated and abbreviated procedures, including as is appropriate
public notices and opportunities for public hearings, for such activi-
ties under section 404 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act of
1972, as amended, and section 10 of the River and Harbor Act of 1899.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981 95 STAT. 33

FLOOD CONTROL, MISSISSIPPI RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES

For an additional amount for “Flood control, Mississippi River
tributaries”, $5,000,000, to remain available until expended.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
FunDs APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
APPALACHIAN REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Funds appropriated to the Presi-
dent, Appalachian regional development programs” in the Energy
and Water Development Appropriation Act, 1981, $40,000,000 are
rescinded.

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated for “Funds appropriated to the Presi-

dent, Appalachian regional development programs” in the

Energy
and Water Development Appropriation Act, 1981, $15,000,000 are
deferred for obligation until October 1, 1981.

NucLeEar REcULATORY COMMISSION

94 Stat. 1343,

SBALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission
in the Energy and Water Development Appropriation Act, 1981,
$5,000,000 are rescinded.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for the payment to the Tennessee Valley
Authority in Public Law 96-367 ma.km%:ppropriations for Energy 94 Stat. 1345,
and Water Development and in Public Law 96-304 making supple- 94 Stat. 872.
mental appropriations for Energy and Water Development,
$85,600,000 are rescinded.

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds a%p riated for the payment to the Tennessee Valley
Authority in Public Law 96-367 makin{:ppropriations for Energy
and Water Development and in Public Law 96-304 making supple-
mental appropriations for Energy and Water Development,
$42,000,000 are deferred for obligation until October 1, 1981.



95 STAT. 34

94 Stat. 1345.

42 USC 1962c.

94 Stat. 3166.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

Warter Resources CounciL
WATER RESOURCES PLANNING

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Water resources planning” in Public
Law 96-367, $5,000,000 are rescinded.

Not to exceed $2,288,000 of the unobligated balances of the Water
Resources Council, as of the date of enactment of this Act, shall be
re rﬁ'amed for grants to the States provided under the authority of
titYe of the Water Resources Planning Act (42 U.S.C. 1962 et seq.).

CHAPTER V
MULTILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
FunDs APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
CONTRIBUTION TO THE INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available for this account by Public Law 96-536,
$33,447,900 are rescinded.

CONTRIBUTION TO THE INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

For payment to the International Development Association by the
Secretary of the Treasury, $500,000,000, to be available only upon the
enactment of authorizing legislation, for the first installment of the
United States contribution to the sixth replenishment, to remain
available until expended: Provided, That no such payment may be
made while the United States Executive Director to the International
Bank for Reconstruction and Development is compensated by the
Bank at a rate in excess of the rate provided for an individual
occupying a position at level IV of the Executive Schedule under
section 5315 of title 5, United States Code, or while the alternate
United States Executive Director to the Bank is compensated by the
Bank at a rate in excess of the rate provided for an individual
occupying a position at level V of the Executive Schedule under
section 5316 of title 5, United States Code.

CONTRIBUTION TO THE AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK

For payment to the African Development Bank by the Secretary of
the Treasury, $17,987,000, to be available only upon the enactment of
authorizing legislation, for the United States share of the initial
subscription to paid-in capital stock, to remain available until
expended: vaidgz,l That no such payment magebe made while the
United States Executive Director to the African Development Bank is
compensated by the Bank at a rate in excess of the rate provided for
an individual occupying a position at level IV of the Executive
Schedule under section 5315 of title 5, United States Code, or while
the alternate United States Executive Director to the Bank is
compensated by the Bank at a rate in excess of the rate provided for



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

an individual occupying a position at level V of the Executive
Schedule under section 5316 of title 5, United States Code.

LIMITATION ON CALLABLE CAPITAL SUBSCRIPTION

The United States Governor of the African Development Bank may
subscribe without fiscal year limitation to the callable capital portion
of the United States share of such increase in mtgital stock in an
amount not to exceed $563,960,085, contingent on the availability of
authorizing legislation.

BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
FuNDs APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COOPERATION AGENCY

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

American Schools and Hospitals Abroad (Foreign Currency Pro-
gram): For necessary expenses as authorized by section 612 of the
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 $14,300,000 in foreign currencies
which the President determines to be excess to the normal require-
ments of the United States, which shall be available only for the
American University in Cairo, Egypt, to remain available until
expended.

(RESCISSION)

Sahel development program: Of the funds made available by Public
Law 96-536 for this account, $1,500,000 provided for transfer to the
African Development Foundation are rescinded.

Payment to the Foreign Service Retirement and Disability Fund:
For payment to the “Foreign Service retirement and disability fund”,
as authorized by the Foreign Service Act of 1980, $2,176,000.

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses”, $10,170,000.

INTER-AMERICAN FOUNDATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available for this account by Public Law 96-536,
$138,000 are rescinded.

INDEPENDENT AGENCY
AcTION—INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS

PEACE CORPS

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses, international
programs”, $531,000.

95 STAT. 35

22 USC 2362,

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.



95 STAT. 36

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3044.

42 USC 1437c,
1437f.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

INTERNATIONAL NARCOTICS CONTROL

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for this account in Public Law 96-536,
$12,785,000 are rescinded.

MIGRATION AND REFUGEE ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for this account in Public Law 96-536,
$17,500,000 are rescinded.

ExPoRT-IMPORT BANK OF THE UNITED STATES

LIMITATION ON PROGRAM ACTIVITY

During fiscal year 1981, and within the resources and authority
available, gross obligations for the princi%.‘l::imount of direct loans
shall not exceed $5,461,000,000. During year 1981, the total
commitment to guarantee loans shall not exceed $8,059,000,000 of
contingent liability for loan principal.

CHAPTER VI
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Housing ProGRAMS
ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING

(RESCISSION)

Of the amounts of additional contract authority provided under
this head in the Department of Housing and Urban Development-
Independent Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981, as authorized by
section 5 of the United States Housing Act of 1937, $30,611,609 for
existing units under section 8, including section 8(j), of such Act,
$197,102,148 for newly constructed and substantially rehabilitated
units assisted under such Act, and $5,219,104,150 of budget authority,
are rescinded.

(DEFERRAL)

Of the amounts of additional contract authority provided under
this head in the Department of Housing and Urban Development-
Independent Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981, as authorized by
section 5 of the United States Housing Act of 1937, $15,000,000 for
modernization of existing low-income housinf projects and
$300,000,000 of budget authority shall be withheld from obligation
until October 1, 1981.

HOUSING PAYMENTS

For an additional amount for “Housing payments”, $256,966,000.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

PAYMENTS FOR OPERATION OF LOW-INCOME HOUSING PROJECTS

For an additional amount for “Payments for operation of low-
income housing projects”, $100,000,000, to remain available until
September 30, 1982: Provided, That the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development may accord priority in the distribution of these
funds to meet the needs of public housing agencies which have
experienced increased utility costs for reasons other than unjustified
increases in consumption.

LOW RENT PUBLIC HOUSING—LOANS AND OTHER EXPENSES
PAYMENTS TO THE FEDERAL FINANCING BANK

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Unobligated balances of authority in the amount of $1,060,422,303
shall be transferred from the amounts provided in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, for section 5(c) of the United States Housing Act of
1937, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1437(c)), and shall be available for
contracts for periodic payments to the Federal Financing Bank, as
authorized by section 16(b) of Federal Financing Bank Act of 1973 (12
U.S.C. 2294(b)), to offset the cost to the Bank of purchasing obligations
of local l'[I)uhlic housing agencies issued for purposes of financing

ublic housing projects as authorized under section 5(c);
51.060,422,303 shall be available until expended for liquidation of
obligations incurred pursuant to these contracts.

CONGREGATE SERVICES PROGRAM
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, $10,000,000 are rescinded.

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
GUARANTEES OF MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES

For additional commitments during fiscal year 1981 to issue
guarantees of mortgage-backed securities, $11,000,000,000.

SoLAR ENERGY AND ENERGY CONSERVATION BANK
ASSISTANCE FOR SOLAR AND CONSERVATION IMPROVEMENTS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, $121,000,000 are rescinded.

95 STAT. 37

94 Stat. 3046,

94 Stat. 3048,

94 Stat. 3047.



95 STAT. 38

94 Stat. 3048.

94 Stat. 3048.

94 Stat. 3049,

94 Stat. 3049.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
CoMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING GRANTS

(RESCISSION)

Any amounts not reserved from appropriations provided under this
head in the Department of Housing and Urban Development—lnde—
pendent Agencies Appropriation Acts, 1981 and prior years, includ-
ing any amounts becoming available from cancellation of prior year
reservations, but excluding $19,000,000, are rescinded.

REHABILITATION LOAN FUND

(RESCISSION)

All unreserved funds appropriated under this head in the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies
Appropriation Acts, 1981 and prior years, including any recoveries of
prior reservations, but excluding necessary funds for operating costs
and the capitalization of delinquent interest on delinquent or
defaulted loans, are rescinded: Provided, That the gross amounts
administratively committed for the principal amounts of direct loans
for fiscal year 1581 shall not exceed the amount of the appropriation
remaining following the rescission herein, plus loan repayments and
other income becoming available during the year, but excluding
amounts becoming available from canceled prior year commitments.

NEIGHBORHOODS, VOLUNTARY ASSOCIATIONS AND CONSUMER
PROTECTION

HOUSING COUNSELING ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, $3,000,000 are rescinded.

NEIGHBORHOOD SELF-HELP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)

All unobligated funds provided under this head in the Department
of Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Acts, 1981 and prior years, are rescinded. In addition, all
recoveries of prior obligations are rescinded as they become available:
Provided, That $501,500 of funds appropriated for Community
Development Grants in the Department of Housing and Urban
Development-Independent Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981, shall
be available from the Secretary’s Discretionary Fund to fully fund
the balance of the grant commitments made for the nine Neighbor-
hood Self-Help Development projects approved after September 30,
1980, and before March 17, 1981.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

Poricy DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds ag;ogéngted under this head in the Department of
Housing and Ur' elopment-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, $5,000,000 are rescinded.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds a progated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Ur! velopment-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, $499,300 are rescinded.

ABATEMENT, CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and U: velopment-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, $4,953,100 are rescinded.

PAYMENT TO THE HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RESPONSE TRUST FUND

For payment to the Hazardous Substance Response Trust Fund as
authorized by Public Law 96-510, $9,000,000.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RESPONSE TRUST FUND

For necessary expenses to carry out the Comprehensive Environ-
mental Resi)onse, Congensation, and Liability Act of 1980, includi
sections 111(c)3), (cX5), (c)6), and (e)4), $68,000,000, to be deriv
from the Hazardous Substance Response Trust Fund, to remain
available until expended. Funds appropriated under this account
may be allocated to other Federal agencies in accordance with section
111(a) of Public Law 96-510.

CONSTRUCTION GRANTS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head, $880,000,000 in the
Department of Housing and Urban Developmenb—lndeﬁndent Agen-
cies Appropriation Act, 1980, and $756,000,000 in the
Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, are rescinded. The reduction in each appropriation

i distributed among the States according to the allotment
formula specified in section 205(c) of Public Law 92-500, as amended
by Public Law 95-217. Whenever a State’s share of the reduction
from an appropriation, as determined by the formula, is greater than
its unobli balance for that appropriation, as determined by the

89-194 O—82—5:QL3

partment of

95 STAT. 39

94 Stat. 3049.

94 Stat. 3051.

94 Stat. 3051.

94 Stat. 2767.
42 USC 9601
note.

94 Stat. 2767,
42 USC 9601
note.

94 Stat. 2788,
42 USC 9611.

93 Stat. 777,
94 Stat. 3052.

33 USC 1285.

@ P



95 STAT. 40

90 Stat. 1498.

94 Stat. 3052.

94 Stat. 3052.

94 Stat. 3053.

94 Stat. 3054,

94 Stat. 3055,

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency upon the
date of enactment of this Act, the shortfall will be distributed
according to the allotment formula among all the States which still
have funds remaining from that appropriation. This process of
distributing the shortfall will continue until the amount of the
reduction has been allocated among the States.

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Public Works
Employment Appropriation Act, 1977, $64,000,000 are rescinded.

Executive OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND OFFICE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds approgl';iated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, $708,000 are rescinded.

OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY POLICY

(RESCISSION)
Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Ur velopment-Independent Agencies Appropri-

ation Act, 1981, $595,000 are rescinded.
FEpERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
DISASTER RELIEF

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Ur Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, $8,000,000 are rescinded.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Url‘)]an Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, $4,500,000 are rescinded.

NaTtioNAL CoNsUMER COOPERATIVE BANK
SELF-HELP DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Ur Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, $16,990,000 are rescinded: Provided, That, notwith-



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

standmg any other provision of law, all interest deposited in the
Office’s Account in the Bank pursuant to 12 U.S.C. 3043(c) shall be
available to pay administrative and technical assistance expenses of
the Office.

During 1981, within the resources and authority available, gross
obligations for the principal amount of direct loans shall not exceed
$19,700,000.

NaTioNAL SciENCE FOUNDATION

RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, $46,000,000 are rescinded, and of the amounts
remaining for research and related activities under Public Law
96-526: (1) not more than $37,000,000 shall be available for scientific,
technological, and international affairs; (2) not more than $83,000,000
shall be available for eugineenng. (3) not more than $18,053,000 shall
be available for earthquake haza mm (4) not more than
$1,240,000 shall be available for the estab ent and operation of
three university-based Innovation Centers; (5) not more than
$2,800,000 shall be available for grants to two-year and four-year
colleges for equipment and instrumentation costing $35,000 or less;
(6) not more than $300,000 shall be available for small business
innovation for E’-lprojects to aid the handicapped; and (7) not more than
$1,400,000 shall be available for special programs for women and
minorities in science and technology. None of these funds shall be
available for separately targeted programs for appropriate technol-
ogy, science faculty improvement programs for two-year and four-
year college faculty research gfruclpanon, and research opportunity
grants and visiting professorships for women.

SCIENCE EDUCATION ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, $10,000,000 are rescinded: Provided, That of the
amounts remaining for science education activities under Public Law
96-526, not more than (1) $15,000,000 shall be available for women
and minorities in science and technology activities and (2) $500,000
shall be available for science education programs related to appropri-
ate technology.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)
Of the funds appro%e riated under this head in the Department of

Housing and velopment-Independent ncies Appropri-
ation Act, 1981, $1,940,000 are rescinded. - nE

95 STAT. 41

94 Stat. 3056.

94 Stat. 3057.

94 Stat. 3057.



95 STAT. 42

Effective
date.

94 Stat. 3059.

Effective
date.

Effective
date.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

For an additional amount for “Compensation and pensions”,
$990,000,000, to remain available until expended.

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

For an additional amount for ‘“Readjustment benefits”,
$467,500,000, to remain available until expended.

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES

For an additional amount for “Veterans insurance and indemni-
ties”, $3,555,000, to remain available until expended.

MEDICAL CARE
For an additional amount for “Medical care”, $79,967,000.

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D81-95 relating to
the Veterans Administration, Medical care, as set forth in the
message of March 10, 1981, which was transmitted to the Congress by
the President. This disapproval shall be effective upon the enactment

into law of this bill.
MEDICAL CARE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ations Acts, 1981 and prior years, $25,789,000 are rescinded.

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D81-96 relating to
the Veterans Administration, Medical and prosthetic research, as set
forth in the message of March 10, 1981, which was transmitted to the
Congress by the President. This disapproval shall be effective upon
the enactment into law of this bill.

MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION AND MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING EXPENSES

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D81-97 relating to
the Veterans Administration, Medical administration and miscella-
neous operating expenses, as set forth in the message of March 10,
1981, which was transmitted to the Congress by the President. This
disapproval shall be effective upon the enactment into law of this bill.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development-Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Acts, 1981 and prior years, $162,160,000 are rescinded.

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress disapproves $85,965,000 of the proposed deferral
D81-98 relating to the Veterans Administration, Construction, major
projects, as set forth in the message of March 10, 1981, which was
transmitted to the Congress by the President. This disapproval shall
be effective upon the enactment into law of this bill and the amount
of the proposed deferral disapproved herein shall be made available

for obligation.

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION REVOLVING FUND

To increase the “Vocational rehabilitation revolving fund” estab-
lished by the Act of March 24, 1943, as amended (38 U.S.C. 1512),
$1,250,000, to remain available until expended.

CORPORATIONS
FepErAL HoME LoaN BANK Boarp

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK BOARD

The limitation on nonadministrative expenses is increased by
$930,000.
CHAPTER VII

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BureAu oF LAND MANAGEMENT

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

For an additional amount for ‘“Management of lands and re-
sources”’, $55,200,000.

Orrice oF WATER RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION AND DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Interior and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1981 (Public Law 96-514)
$2,745,000 shall not become available for obligation until October 1,
1981, and shall remain available for obligation until September 30,
1983, and $5,900,000 are rescinded.

95 STAT. 43

94 Stat. 3059

94 Stat. 2959.



95 STAT. 44 PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

UnrtEp StaTes FisH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
For an additional amount for “Resource management”, $2,000,000.

CONSTRUCTION AND ANADROMOUS FISH

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the ent of
the Interior and ted Agencies Appropriations Act, 1981 (Public
94 Stat. 2961. Law 96-514), $2,500,000 are rescinded.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM

For an additional amount for “Operation of the national park
system”, $4,776,000 including $576,000 to complete construction of
i E:vage River Bridge at Denali National Park and Preserve,

aska.

URBAN PARK AND RECREATION FUND

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds aEropriated under this head in the De ent of
the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1981 (Public

94 Stat. 2960. Law 96-514), and previous Interior Department Appropriations Acts,
$19,000,000 are rescinded.

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND

(RESCISSION)
Of the funds agmpriawd under this head in the De{lartment of
the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1981 (Public

94 Stat. 2960. Law 96-514) and previous Interior Department Appropriations Acts,
$90,000,000 are rescinded in the following amounts: &;‘0%0,000 for
payments to the States; $133,000 for the Bureau of Land Manage-
ment; $4,918,000 for the Forest Service; $12,217,000 for the United
States Fish and Wildlife Service; $14,782,000 for the National Park
Service; and $2,950,000 for the Pinelands National Reserve: Provided,

16 USC 460/-8.  That notwithstanding the provisions of 16 U.S.C. 4601-8, the unobli-
gated balances of the contingency reserve and funds appropriated
and apportioned for the various States and Territories upon enact-
ment of this Act shall be reallocated among the States and Territories
so that each shall receive not less than seventy-five percent of the
amount each would have received under the statutory allocation of
the amount a%%toﬁqliiated for payment to the States under this head

in Public Law
HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND
(RESCISSION)
thOfthefundaa%gpﬁatedm{derthiaheqd.intheDe nt of
e Interior and ted Agencies Appropriations Act, 1981 (Public



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981 95 STAT. 45

Law 96-514), and previous Department of the Interior Appropriations 94 Stat. 2360.
Acts, $6,500,000 are rescinded.

CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-126, 93 Stat. 960.
making appropriations for the Department of the Interior and
re| tedagencles, 1980, $12,000,000 available from the Highway Trust
Fund to liquidate contract authonty provided under section 105(2)(8)
of Public Law 94-280 for engineering services, roadway excavation, 90 Stat. 427.

and pilot for the Cumberland Gap Tunnel, as authorized by
section 160 of lic Law 93-87 are rescinded. 87 Stat. 278.
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH

For an additional amount for “Surveys, investigations, and re-
search”, $15,800,000.

Orrice oF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT
REGULATION AND TECHNOLOGY

(RESCISSION AND DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1981 (Public
Law 96-514), 33,154,000 are rescinded and $5,800,000 shall not 9 Stat. 2966.
become available for obligation until October 1, 1981, to remain
available for obligation until September 30, 1982.

BuURreAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS
For an additional amount for “Operation of Indian programs”,

$7,350,000.
OFFICE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS

ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES

For an additional amount for “Administration of territories’
$5,704,000, to remain available until expended.

SECRETARIAL OFFICES
OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $62,000.



95 STAT. 46

94 Stat. 2970.

94 Stat. 2970.
94 Stat. 1175.

Waiver.
16 USC 472a.

94 Stat. 2973.

16 USC 539d.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

INSPECTOR GENERAL
For an additional amount for “Inspector General”, $200,000.

YOUTH CONSERVATION CORPS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1981 (Public
Law 96-514), $34,000,000 are rescinded: Provided, That notwithstand-
ing provisions of 16 U.S.C 1704(d) and 1706 the unrescinded balance of
the amount appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-514 shall
be allocated as follows: $18,000,000 for the purposes of 16 U.S.C 1704;
$4,000,000 to the Secretary of the Interior; and $4,000,000 to the
Secretary of Agriculture.

RURAL WATER TREATMENT AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1981 (Public
Law 96-514), $1,900,000 shall not become available for obligation
until the conditions of Section 9(b) of Public Law 96-355 regarding
deauthorization of the Oahe unit have been met.

RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE

NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM

For an additional amount for ‘“National forest system”,
$100,000,000.

CONSTRUCTION AND LAND ACQUISITION

For an additional amount for “Construction and land acquisition”,
$62,542,000, to remain available until expended for construction of
forest development roads and trails by the Forest Service: Provided,
That section 14(i) of the National Forest Management Act of 1976
(Public Law 94-588) may be waived at the discretion of the Secretary
if he determines that such action will facilitate the salvage of timber
damaged by the eruption of Mount Saint Helens: Provided further,
That $22,607,000 appropriated in the Department of the Interior and
Related Agencies Rppro riations Act, 119]81 (Public Law 96-514), for
timber ment and any related activities, 'mcludi:g roads, on
the Tongass National Forest, Alaska, that are replaced by funds

rovided under the authority of section 705(a) of Public Law 96-487
which fund is hereby established at not less than $25,000,000 for
fiscal year 1981), are transferred to this account, to remain available
until expended, to facilitate timber salv activities in the Mount
Saint Helens volcano area of the Gifford Pinchot National Forest as
follows: construction of forest development roads and trails by the



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

Forest Service $18,812,000; land line location $300,000; timber sales
preparation $800,000; and road maintenance $2,695,000.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
ALTERNATIVE FUELS PRODUCTION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided under this head in Public Law 96-304,
$300,000,000 provided for support of grelim' alternative fuels
commercialization activities are rescinded; and of the funds ided
under this head in Public Law 96-126, $875,000,000 for the and
Conservation Reserve are rescinded.

FOSSIL ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION AND DEFERRAL)
Of the funds a; riated under this head in the De nt of
Interior and Related ncies Appropriations Act, 1981 lic Law
96-514), $53,036,000 are reamndels and $9,000,000 shall not become

available for obligation until October 1, 1981.
FOSSIL ENERGY CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION AND DEFERRAL)

Of the funds a iated under this head in the De ent of
Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1981 lic Law
96-514), $89,400,000 are rescinded $235,000,000 shall not become
available for obligation until October 1, 1981.

ENERGY PRODUCTION, DEMONSTRATION, AND DISTRIBUTION

(RESCISSION AND DEFERRAL)

Of the funds iated under this head in the Department of
Interior and Remmea A riations Act, 1981 (Public Law
96-514), and in the Su mentﬂ Appropriations Act, 1978 (Public
Law 95-240), $400,000 not become available for obligation until
October 1, 1981, and $10,348,000 are rescinded.

ENERGY CONSERVATION

(RESCISSION AND DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropri under this head in the Department of
Interior and Related cies Appropriations Act, 1981 (Public Law
96-514), $67,762,000 shall not become available for obligation until
October 1, 1981, and $153,180,000 are rescinded.

ECONOMIC REGULATION

(RESCISSION AND DEFERRAL)
Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of

Interior and Related A iations Acié, 1981 (Public Law
96-514), $17,167,000 are rescinded and §38.200,000 shall not become

95 STAT. 47

94 Stat. 880.

93 Stat. 970.

94 Stat. 2975.

94 Stat. 2975.

94 Stat. 2975.
92 Stat. 107.

94 Stat. 2975.

94 Stat. 2976.



95 STAT.

94 Stat. 2976.

42 USC 5915
note.
94 Stat. 881.

42 USC 8811,

8831.

94 Stat. B5T.
93 Stat. 954.

42 USC 8701.

48

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

available for obligation until October 1, 1981, and shall remain
available for obligation until September 30, 1982.

STRATEGIC PETROLEUM RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Strategic petroleum reserve”,
$1,305,000,000, to remain available until expended.

ENERGY INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Interior and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1981 (Public Law 96-514)
$13,700,000 are rescinded.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
ENERGY SECURITY RESERVE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Supplemental
Appropriations and Rescissions Act, 1980 (Public Law 96-304) to the
Secre of Energy to carry out the provisions of title I of the
Energy rity Act, Public Law 96-294, $250,600,000 for the pur-
poses of subtitle A and $218,900,000 for the purposes of subtitle B are

rescinded.
(TRANSFER)

Funds not to exceed $5,310,000,000 to be derived by transfer of the
balance of the amounts not committed or not conditionally commit-
ted which were appropriated by Public Law 96-304 and Public Law
96-126 from the Energy Security Reserve to the Department of
Energy shall be available to carry out the provisions of title I of the
Energy Security Act, Public Law 96-294 only upon a Presidential
determination that the Synthetic Fuels Corporation is fully
operational.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Indian health services”, $120,000.

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES

For an additional amount for “Indian health facilities”, $2,500,000,
to remain available until expended, for site reviews, water investiga-
tions, and preliminary engineering and design of sanitation facilities
for 2840 Indian housing units.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981 95 STAT. 49

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Interior and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1981 (Public Law 96-514), 94 Stat. 2978.
$3,916,000 are rescinded.

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $200,000 to
remain available for obligation until September 30, 1982.

FEDERAL INSPECTOR FOR THE ALASKA GAS PIPELINE
PERMITTING AND ENFORCEMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Interior and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1981 (Public Law 96-514), 94 Stat. 2983.
$445,000 are rescinded.
CHAPTER VIII

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Employment and training assistance”
for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $82,500,000 are 94 Stat. 3166.
rescinded: Provided, That notwithstanding any other provision of
law, $696,000,000 shall be available for the Youth Employment and
Training Program authorized under title IV, part A, subpart 3, of the
Comprehensive Employment and Training Act: Provided further, 29 USC907.
That notwithstanding any other provision of law, $70,136,000 shall be
available for title II, part A, section 202(e), of the Comprehensive
Employment and Training Act. 29 USC 842.

TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds made available under this head in Public Law 96-536,
as amended, and in previous years, any unobligated balances remain- 94 Stat. 3166.
ing available as of September 30, 1981, are rescinded: Provided, That
fiscal year 1981 allocations made pursuant to section 604 of Public
Law 95-524 shall be reduced in the amount of $234,475,000. 29 USC 964.



95 STAT. 50

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
LABOR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENBES

(RESCISSION)

Ofthafundsqgﬂdedfor ‘Salaries an " for fiscal year
1981 in Public 96-536, as amended $570,000 are rescmded

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds [}r‘:nded for “Salaries and nses” for fiscal year
1981 in Public 96-536, as amended, $406,000 are rescinded.

BLACK LUNG DISABILITY TRUST FUND

For an additional amount for “Black lung disability trust fund”, for
transfer tgs ’l?mp nt Standards Administration, Salaries and
expenses,

OccUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds for “Salaries and 9 for fiscal year
1981 in Public 96-536, as amended, ?3’5

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds ided for “Salaries an nses” for fiscal year
1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended,%ﬂoﬂ 0 are rescinded.

BuREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)
Of the funds for“Salariesandex{)ensas' for fiscal year
1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $160,000 are rescinded.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)
Of the fun: for “Salaries and nses”’ for fiscal year
lﬂBlmPub]ic 96-586, as amended, $300,000 are rescinded.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
HEeALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH SERVICES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Health services”, for fiscal year 1981 in
Public Law 96-536, as amended, $49,776,000 are rescinded: Provided,
That not more than $128,399,000 shall be available under this head
for operation of Public Health Service hospitals and clinics.

CeENTERS FOR DiSEASE CONTROL

PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Preventive health services”,
$2,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That these
funds are to be derived from unobligated balances provided under
Public Law 94-266 for National influenza immunization.

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Preventive health services” for fiscal
year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $44,981,000 are
rescinded; and of the funds wdedunderﬂnsheadmgml’ubhc
Law 94-266 $9,400,000 are reacmded

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
NATIONAL CANCER INSTITUTE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “National Cancer Institute” for fiscal
year ‘llggl in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $10,785,000 are
rescin

NATIONAL HEART, LUNG, AND BLOOD INSTITUTE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “National Heart, Lung, and Blood
Institute” for fiscal dyear 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended,
$9,950,000 are rescinded.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARTHRITIS, METABOLISM, AND DIGESTIVE
DISEASES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “National Institute of Arthritis, Metabo-
lism, and Digestive Diseases” for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law
96-536 as amended, $2,113,000 are rescinded.

95 STAT. 51

94 Stat. 3166.

90 Stat. 363.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.



95 STAT. 52

94 Stat

94 Stat

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat

94 Stat

. 3166.

. 3166,

. 3166.

. 3166.

. 3166.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL AND COMMUNICATIVE
DISORDERS AND STROKE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “National Institute of Neurological and
Communicative Disorders and Stroke” for fiscal year 1981 in Public
Law 96-536, as amended, $997,000 are rescinded.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF GENERAL MEDICAL SCIENCES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “National Institute of General Medical
Sciences” for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended,
$1,571,000 are rescinded.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CHILD HEALTH AND HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “National Institute of Child Health and
Human Development” for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as
amended, $2,694,000 are rescinded.

NATIONAL EYE INSTITUTE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “National Eye Institute” for fiscal year
1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $2,137,000 are rescinded.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “National Institute of Environmental
Health Sciences” for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as
amended, $3,630,000 are rescinded.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON AGING
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “National Institute on Aging” for fiscal
year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $377,000 are rescinded.

RESEARCH RESOURCES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Research resources” for fiscal year 1981
in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $8,623,000 are rescinded.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

AvrconoL, DruG ABusg, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health”
for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $112,244,000
are rescinded.

SAINT ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL, CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Saint Elizabeths Hospital, construction
and renovation” for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as
amended, $1,500,000 are rescinded.

HeALTH RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Health resources” for fiscal year 1981 in
Public Law 96—?36, as amended, $158,189,000 are rescinded.

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $40,000,000;
such sums may be transferred to other aEpropriations of the Public
Health Service to pay costs associated with the reduction or termina-
tion of various programs of the Service.

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Salaries and expenses’ for fiscal year
1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $38,270,000 are rescinded.

HeavTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION
PAYMENTS TO HEALTH CARE TRUST FUNDS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Payments to health care trust funds” for
fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $6,520,000 are
rescinded.

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Program management” for fiscal year
1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $7,494,000 are rescinded.
Further, the amount to be transferred to this appropriation as
authorized by section 201(gX1) of the Social Security Act, from the

95 STAT. 53

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166,

94 Stat. 3166.

42 USC 401,



95 STAT. 54

42 USC 1381,
1395, 421.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

8 USC 1522
note.

42 USC 670.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

Federal Hospital Insurance and the Federal Supplementary Medical
Insurance Trust Funds referred to therein, is reduced by $16,982,000.

SocIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The amount available to process workloads not anticipated in the
budget estimates and to meet mandatory increases in costs of agen-
cies or organizations with which agreements have been made to
participate in the administration of titles XVI and XVIII and section
221 of the Social Security Act, and after maximum absorption of such
costs within the remainder of the existing limitation has been
achieved, is increased to $80,000,000.

LOW INCOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Low income energy assistance” for fiscal
year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $500,000 are rescinded.

REFUGEE ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Refugee assistance” for fiscal year 1981
in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $41,805,000 are rescinded.

CUBAN AND HAITIAN ENTRANTS RECEPTION AND PROCESSING

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Cuban and Haitian entrants reception
and processing” for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as
amended, $10,000,000 are rescinded.

CUBAN AND HAITIAN ENTRANTS DOMESTIC ASSISTANCE

For an additional amount for “Cuban and Haitian entrants domes-
tic assistance”, $6,000,000, to remain available until September 30,
1982, for education expenses pursuant to section 501(a) of the Refugee
Education Assistance Act of 1980: Provided, That no funds shall be
pro'\irided to any school district with fewer than 10,000 eligible
students.

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
GRANTS TO STATES FOR SOCIAL AND CHILD WELFARE SERVICES
For an additional amount for “Grants to States for social and child

welfare services” for fiscal year 1981, $5,000,000 to carry out activities
authorized by section 470 of the Social Security Act.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981 95 STAT. 55
HUMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds lg:;'lded for “Human development services” for fiscal
year 1981 in lic Law 96-536, as amended, $18,600,000 are 94 Stat.3166.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
POLICY RESEARCH

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds ided for “Policy research” for fiscal year 1981 in
Public Law 96-536, as amended, $2,500,000 are rescinded. 94 Stat. 3166.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided under this head in Public Law 96-536, as
amended, $10,455, 000 of the amount provided for title I, A and 94 Stat. 3166.
B, $25,270,000 of the amount provided for title IV, $8,925,000
of the amount provided for title V, part B, and £17,496 000 of the
amount provided for title VII of the Elementary Secondary
Education Act, and $500,000 provided for sections 1524 and 1525 of 20 USC 2711,
the Education Amendments of 1978 are rescinded: Provided, That of 71%1 3111
the amount remaining for title I, parts A and B of the Elementary 92 stat. 2379,
and Secondary Education Act, $100000 000 shall be for the purpose of
section 117, $266,400,000 shall be for the purposes of subpart 1 of such 20 USC 2722.
part B, $152,625,000 shall be for the purposes of subpart 2 of such part
B, and $33,975,000 shall be for the purposes of subpart 3 of such part B 20 USC 2771,
and any reductions required thereby shall be pmportmnate among 278
the States: Provided further, That notwithstanding the provision of
sectmns 404(a)(9) and 523(c), none of the funds a bed for title 20 USC 3084,

IV, part C of the Elementary and dar% ucation Act may be :

expendedforthepurpoaesofhﬂev part B of such Act: Provided
further, That mﬁ reductions required in title IV, part C and title V
part B, of the ementaryandSeeondaryEdueatwnActsha]l
proportionate among the States.

SCHOOL ASSISTANCE IN FEDERALLY AFFECTED AREAS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “School assistance in Federally afft
for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, 94 Stat. 3166.
$33,250 000 are rescinded: Provided, That the amounts paid with
to entitlements under sections 2 and 3 shall be limited to 95
percentumoftheamountsothermse payable under those sections
for fiscal year 1981.

89-194 O—82—6: QL3



95 STAT. 56

42 USC 2000c.

20 USC 1601
note.

20 USC 3341.
94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166,
20 USC 3101.

20 USC 1022.
20 USC 1031.

20 USC 3082.

94 Stat. 3166.

20 USC 1411,
1419.

94 Stat. 3166.

29 USC 732.

29 USC 750.

94 Stat. 3166.

20 USC 2301
note.
20 USC 1201
note.
20 USC 2601
note.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

EQUAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the
Emer%ency School Aid Act, and title IX, part C of the Elementary and
Secondary Education Act of 1965, for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law
96-536, as amended, $97,563,000 are rescinded.

LIBRARIES AND LEARNING RESOURCES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Libraries and learning resources” for
fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $10,000,000 of the
amount provided for title IV, part B of the Elementary and éecondary
Education Act, $2,000,000 of the amount Oprovided for title II, part A of
the Higher Education Act, and $250,000 of the amount provided for
title II, part B of the Higher Education Act are rescinded, and the
remaining funds provided for fiscal year 1981 may be expended
without regard to the provisions of section 402(a)2)(A)i) of title IV,
part A of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act.

EDUCATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Education for the handica 9;:ved" for
fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $76,81p ,000 are
rescinded: Provided, That $874,500,000 for section 611 and $25,000,000
for section 619 of the Education of the Handicaii::]a]d Act shall become
available for obligation on July 1, 1981, and s remain available
until September 30, 1982.

REHABILITATION SERVICES AND HANDICAPPED RESEARCH

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds Frovided for “Rehabilitation services and handicap
research” for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amen

$12,126,000 are rescinded: Provided, That notwithstanding other pro-
visions of law, the appropriation for section 112 of the Rehabilitation
Act of 1973 shall $§,800.000: Provided further, That $650,000
provided under this head in Public Law 9 6, as amended, for
ming out section 130 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 shall be

available to the Navajo Tribal Council.

VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Vocational and adult education” for the
fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $98,442,000 of the
amount available for the purpose of ing out the Vocational
Education Act of 1963, as amended, $20,000,000 of the amount
available for the purpose of carrying out the Adult Education Act,
gOO0.000 of the amount available for the purpose of carrying out the

r Incentive Act, $6,862,000 of the amount available for the
purpose of carrying out title VIII, section 804 of the Elementary and



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

Secondary Education Act and $2,261,000 of the amount available for
the purpose of carrying out title III, part E of the Elementary and
Secondary Education Act are rescinded: Provided, That not to exceed
$93,323, shall be for carrying out part A, subpart 3 of the
Vocational Education Act: Provided further, That not to exceed
$7,477,000 shall be for carrying out part B, subpart 2 of the Voca-
tional Education Act: Provided further, That notwithstanding the
provisions of subpart 1, section 103, $2,243,100 shall be made avail-
able for the National Occupational Information Coordinating Commit-
tee: Provided further, That the $3,138,000 remaining for title VIII of
the Elementary and Secondary Education Act be used for the
purpose of carrying out sections 809, 810, and 812 of the Act.

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

For an additional amount for “Student financial assistance” to
carry out title IV, part A, subpart 1 of the Higher Education Act,
$445,000,000, which shall remain available until September 30, 1982:
Provided, That no funds provided herein or under Public Law 96-86
or Public Law 96-536 to carry out subpart 1 of part A of the Higher
Education Act shall be reserved or paid for administrative expenses:
Provided further, That with funds appm&riated herein and in the
1981 Continuing Resolution, Public Law 96-536, as amended, eligibil-
ity for a Pell grant in academic year 1981-82 shall be based on a
maximum grant of $1,750, notwithstanding section 411(aX2)(AXiXI) of
the Higher Education Act: Provided further, That notwithstanding
section 411(b)3)(B)(i) each Pell grant be reduced by $80 after taking
the cost of attendance limitation of section 411(a)(2)(B)(i) into account:
Provided further, That the cost of attendance used for calculating
eligibility for and amount of Pell ts shall be established by the
Secretary of Education: Provided further, That notwithstanding any
other provisions of law, of the sums aggmpriated pursuant to section
461(b)(1) of the Higher Education Act of 1965 for purposes of the fiscal
gear ending September 30, 1981, the Secretary shall apportion to each

tate an amount that bears the same ratio to the total amount of such
sums as the amount received by the State under section 462(a)(1) of
the Act in fiscal year 1980 bears to the sum of such amounts for all
the States.
STUDENT LOAN INSURANCE

No amounts provided herein or under Public Law 96-86 or Public
Law 96-536 shall be reserved for, or paid to, educational institutions
to meet administrative expenses.

HIGHER AND CONTINUING EDUCATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the amount made available under this head in Public Law
96-304 for fiscal year 1981, $10,000,000 available for title VII, part A
of the Higher Education Act are rescinded, and of the amount made
available under this head in Public Law 96-536, as amended, for fiscal
year 1981, $12,800,000 of the amount provided for title I, d:a.rt B,
$3,000,000 of the amount provided for section 417, $6,020,000 of the
amount provided for section 420, and $2,150,000 of the amount
provided for title IX, part B of the Higher Education Act are
rescinded: Provided, That the funds appropriated in Public Law

95 STAT. 57
20 USC 3284.
20 USC 2981.
20 USC 2350,

20 USC 2401.

20 USC 3289,
3290, 3202,

20 USC 1070.

93 Stat. 656;
94 Stat. 3166.
20 USC 1001.

20 USC 1070a.
20 USC 1070a
note.

20 USC 1087aa.

20 USC 1087bb.

94 Stat. 887.
20 USC 1132a.
94 Stat. 3166.

20 USC 1011,
1070d, 1070e,
1134d.



95 STAT. 58

94 Stat. 3166.
20 USC 1134d,
1134e.

20 USC 1015.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

20 USC 2881,
2941, 2951,
2961, 3051,
3311, 3361.
29 USC B73.
20 USC 1101,
1119, 1119a,
21 USC 1001
note.

42 USC 2929.
42 USC 1862.
20 UBC 1231a.
20 USC 2881,

94 Stat. 3166

20 USC
1221e-1.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

96-536, as amended, for title IX, part B are available notwithstanding
the provisions of section 922(b)2) of the Higher Education Act:
Provided further, That $2,200,000 of the amount made available in
Public Law 96-536 for title I, part B of the Higher Education Act is
available only for section 115(d).

HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES LOAN AND INSURANCE FUND

(DEFERRAL)

Deferral D81-82, transmitted in the Special Message of March 10,
1981 (House Document 97-28), is hereby disapproved. Funds proposed
to be deferred in deferral D81-82 shall be obligated and expended.

COLLEGE HOUSING LOANS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for participation sales insufficiencies for
fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $14,271,000 are
rescinded. Payments of insufficiencies in fiscal year 1981 as may be
required by the Government National Mortgage Association, as
trustee, on account of outstanding beneficial interests or participa-
tions issued pursuant to section 302(c) of the Federal National
Mortgage Association Charter Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1717) shall
be made from the fund established pursuant to title IV of the Housing
Act of 1950, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1749) using loan repayments and
other income available during fiscal year 1981.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “School improvement” in Public Law
96-536, as amended, for fiscal year 1981, $37,843,000 of the amount
appropriated for title II, title III (part A, part B, part C, and part L),
and title IX, parts A and E of the Elementary and Secondary
Education Act, title III, section 303(c)2) of the Comprehensive
Employment and Training Act of 1973, as amended, and title V (part
A and part B), section 532 of the Higher Education Act, the Alcohol
and Drug Abuse Education Act, part B of the Headstart-Follow
Through Act, section 3(a)(1) of the National Science Foundation Act
of 1950, and section 422(a) of the General Education Provisions Act, as
amended, are rescinded: Provided, That $17,225,000 shall be made
available under title II, part A of the Elementary and Secondary

Education Act.
EDUCATIONAL STATISTICS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided in Public Law 96-536, as amended, to carry
out section 406 of the General Education Provisions Act, $1,000,000
are rescinded.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Research and related activities” for
fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $8,500,000 of the
amounts appropriated for section 405 of the General Education
Provisions Act are rescinded.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head for fiscal year 1981 in
Public Law 96-536, as amended, $500,000 for the purposes of part D of
the General Education Provisions Act are rescinded.

RELATED AGENCIES
AcTtioN
OPERATING EXPENSES, DOMESTIC PROGRAMS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided under this heading for Action for fiscal year
1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $5,187,000 are rescinded.

CoMMUNITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Community services program” for fiscal
year 5231 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $16,915,000 are
rescinded.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CREDIT UNIONS REVOLVING FUND

During 1981 no obligations for direct loans shall be incurred.
RURAL DEVELOPMENT LOAN FUND

During 1981 and within the resources and authority available,

gross obligations for the amount of direct loans shall not exceed
ﬁSdO0,0DO. During 1981, no commitments to guarantee loans shall be
e.

95 STAT. 59

94 Stat. 3166.

20 USC 1221e.

94 Stat. 3166.
20 USC 1233.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166,



95 STAT. 60

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

20 USC 1098.

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

CorPORATION FOR PuBLic BROADCASTING
PUBLIC BROADCASTING FUND

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “The Corporation for Public Broadcast-
g” for fiscal year 1983 in Public Law 96-536, as amended,
,000,000 are rescinded.

FepERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for the Federal Mine Safety and Health
Review Commission, “Salaries and nses” for fiscal year 1981 in
Public Law 96-536, as amended, $278,000 are rescinded.

NaTioNAL CoMMISSION ON STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

For n expenses to carry out section 491 of the Higher
Education Act, $250,000.

NaTiONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds ﬁl;ovided for “Salaries and nses” for fiscal year
1981 in Public Law 96-536, as amended, $1,060,000 are rescinded.

OccuPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for the Occupational Safety and Health
Review Commission, “Salaries and expenses” for year 1981 in
Public Law 96-536, as amended, $54,000 are rescinded.

SoLbiErs’ AND AIRMEN's HoME

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance”,
$755,000, to be paid from the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Home perma-
nent fund.

GENERAL PrOVISION

Of the total amounts appropriated for the De%tment of Health
and Human Services for gscal ¥ear 1981, $13,500,000 are hereby
rescinded from funds available for travel, consultants, consultant
services, training, and furniture and equipment purchases.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

CHAPTER IX
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under the he “SENATE” in Acts
providing appropriations for the Leg:slatwe ranch for the fiscal
years en mber 30, 1977, September 30, 1978, and September
30 1979, and which (except for the provisions of this section) would
remain avaﬂable until expended, the remaining balances, but not less
than $46,400,000, are rescinded.

SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

OFFICES OF THE SECRETARIES FOR THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY

For an additional amount for “Offices of the Secretary for the
Majority and the Secretary for the Minority”, $100,000.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE STATIONERY (REVOLVING FUND)
For an additional amount for “Stationery (revolving fund)”, $2,000.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Sec. 101. In order to imt vide addltmnal capital for the revolving
fund established b parag‘rﬂp under the heading “Contin-
gent expenses ol the Senate” ing under the heading
‘SENATE" in chapter XI of the Supp emental Appropriation
Act. 1957 (2 U.S.C. 46a-1), the Sacretary of the Senate is authorized
and directed to transfer $100 000 to such revolving fund from “miscel-
laneous items” in the contingent fund of the Senate.

Skc. 102. Effective with respect to fiscal years beginning on or after
October 1, 1980, the first sentence of sectlon 101 of the Legislative
Branch Appro riations Act, 1976 (2 U.S.C. 61a-9a), is amended by
striking out “$7,500” and inse in lieu thereof “510 000",

Sec. 103. Section 111 of the Sup lemental %ppropnatmns and
Recission Act, 1980 (Public Law 96-304) is amended by striking out
“‘and to remain available through September 30, 1981” and inserting
in lieu thereof “and to remain av: le until December 31, 19817,

Sec. 104, Section 112(a) of the Su &Blemental Appropmtwns and
Recission Act, 1980 (Public Law 96-304) is amended:

(1) by inserting “(and the unexpended balanoe on any subse-
quent date during the fiscal year ending September 30, 1981)"
immediately after “February 28, 1981", and

(2) by striking out “for any fiscal year shall” and inserting in
lieu thereof “or in funds otherwise made available for the same
gurposes as funds so appropriated for such fiscal year shall

such fiscal year”.

Sec. 105. The second proviso contained in the Legislative Branch
Aé)&o riation Act, 1966 (2 U.S.C. 126b), under the heading
“ TE"”, “SALARIES, OFFICERS AND Em:w'mm" “OFFICE OF THE
SECRETARY"', is amended to read as follows: “The Secrelxrﬁ of the
Senate is hereafter authorized to employ, by contract or otherwise,
substitute reporters of debates and expert transcribers at daily rates
of compensation, or temporary reporters of debates and expert

95 STAT. 61

Revolving fund.

Travel
expenses.

Inaugural
ceremonies.
94 Stat. 892,

94 Stat. 892,



95 STAT. 62

2 USC 61-1

note.

2 USC 64-2 note.

Travel expenses,

2 USC 58b,

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

transcribers at annual rates of compensation; no temporary reporters
of debates or expert transcribers may be employed under authority of
this provision for more than ninety days in angaf]}scal year; and
payments made under authority of this proviso s be made from
the contingent fund of the Senate upon vouchers approved by the
Secreta.rg of the Senate.”.

Sec. 106. (a) Effective January 1, 1981, the allowance for adminis-
trative and clerical assistance of each Senator from the State of
Florida is increased to that allowed Senators from States having a
population of nine million but less than ten million, the population of
said State having exceeded nine million inhabitants.

(b) Effective January 1, 1981, the allowance for administrative and
clerical assistance of each Senator from the State of Washington is
increased to that allowed Senators from States having a population of
four million but less than five million, the population of said State
having exceeded four million inhabitants.

(c) Effective January 1, 1981, the allowance for administrative and
clerical assistance of each Senator from the States of Oklahoma and
South Carolina is increased to that allowed Senators from States
having a population of three million but less than four million, the
population of said States having exceeded three million inhabitants.

EC. 107. Hereafter, the Secretary of the Senate as Disbursing
Officer of the Senate is authorized to make transfers between
approgriations of funds available for disbursement by him for fiscal
year 1981, subject to the customary reprogramming procedures of the
Committee on Appropriations of the Senate.

Skc. 108. Effective with the fiscal year ending September 30, 1981,
section 117 of the Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1976 (2
U.S.C. 61f-1a), is amended by striking out £92,000” and inserting in
lieu thereof “$167,000".

Sec. 109. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act (or an
provision of law enacted prior to the date of enactment of this Act),
the aggregate of the funds (other than funds appropriated under title
II of this Act for increased pay costs) appropriated for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 1981, for projects or activities for which
disbursements are made by the Secretary of the Senate, shall not
exceed an amount equal to 90 per centum of the aggregate of the
funds (including funds appropriated for increased pay costs) appropri-
ated for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1980, for such projects or
activities.

Skc. 110. (a) Effective in the case of each fiscal year (commencing
with the fiscal year ending September 30, 1981) each Senator, at his
election, may transfer from his Administrative, Clerical, and Legisla-
tive Assistance Allowance (hereinafter referred to as the “clerk hire
allowance”) to such Senator’s Official Office Expense Account any
balance remaining, or any portion thereof in such clerk hire allow-
ance as of the close of the fiscal year. Any balance so transferred to a
Senator’s Official Office Exgnse Account shall be available only for
expenses incurred during the calendar year in which occurred the
close of the fiscal year. Each Senator electing to make such a transfer
shall advise the Senate Disbursing Office in writing, no later than
December 31, and such transfer shall be made on such date (but not
earlier than the October 1 which next succeeds the close of the fiscal
year with respect to which the balance occurs) as may be specified by
the Senator.

(b) Transfer of funds under subsection (a) shall be made from the
appropriation ‘“Administrative, Clerical, and Legislative Assistance

owance to Senators” under the heading “Senate” and “Salaries,



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

officers, and employees” for transfer to the agg__lmpriation “Miscella-
neous items” for allocation to Senatorial cial Office Expense

Accounts.
House oF REPRESENTATIVES

PAYMENTS TO WIDOWS AND HEIRS OF DECEASED MEMBERS OF CONGRESS

For payment to Edith Mae G , widow of Tennyson Guyer, late a
Representative from the State ¢‘1¥ Ohio, $60,663.

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

(STUDIES AND INVESTIGATIONS)

For an additional amount for ‘“Committee on Appropriations
(Studies and investigations)”, $652,000.

ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Allowances and expenses”’, for
;g}i%%egéo materials, administrative costs and Federal tort claims,
RGN ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Skc. 111. Of the amounts appropriated in fiscal year 1981 for the
House of Representatives under the headings “Committee employ-
ees”, “Special and select committees”, “Salaries, officers and employ-
ees”, and “Allowances and expenses”, such amounts as are deemed
necessary for the ent of salaries and expenses may be trans-
ferred among the aforementioned accounts upon approval of the
Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives.

Sec. 112. No of the funds appropriated by this or any other Act
or resolution shall be available for planning or administering any
user-reimbursement program or policy that requires reimbursement
for computer services and equipment provided by the House Informa-
tion Systems to the committees of the House of Representatives or
the House Leadership offices.

JoOINT ITEMS
OFFICIAL MAIL COSTS
For an additional amount for “Official mail costs”, $15,400,000.
OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, Office of
Technology Assessment, $100,000.

95 STAT. 63



95 STAT. 64

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

40 USC 193a
note,

94 Stat. 3166.

94 Stat. 3166.

92 Stat. 782.

90 Stat. 1454.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

ARcHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
CAPITOL BUILDINGS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in H.R. 7593, and made
available by Public Law 96-536, making continuing appropriations
through June 5, 1981, $97,000 are rescinded.

CAPITOL GROUNDS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in H.R. 7593, and made
available by Public Law 96-536, making continuing appropriations
through June 5, 1981, $10,000 are rescinded.

ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY AS AN ADDITION TO THE CAPITOL GROUNDS

To enable the Architect of the Capitol, under the dlrectlon of the
House Office Building Commission, to carry out the provisions of
Public Law 96-432, a proved October 10, 1980 (94 Stat. 1851), relating
to the acquisition otP rty in squares 693, 640, and 582 in the
District of Columbia, mc uding nec incidental expenses: Pro-
vided, That upon acquisition of such 3 property pursuant to this
paragraph, the structure located on lot 801 of square 693 shall become
a part o the House Office Buildings, subject to the provisions of the
Act of July 31, 1946 (40 U.S.C. secs. 193a through 193m, 212a and
212b), including any amendments thereto, which are applicable to the

fat.ol Buildings, and to the Act of March 4, 1907 (40 U.S.C. 175);

500,000, to remain available until expended

SENATE GARAGE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in H.R. 7593, and made
available by Public Law 96-536, makmg continuing appropnatlone
through June 5, 1981, $102,000 are rescin

HOUSE OFFICE BUILDINGS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head, $497,000 are rescinded
consisting of $200,000 included under this head in H.R. 7593, an
made available by Public Law 96-536, making continuing appropri-
ations through June 5, 1981, and $297,000 included under this head in
Public Law 95-391.

CAPITOL POWER PLANT

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For an additional amount for “Capitol power plant”, $2,000,000, of
which $300,000 shall remain avaﬂal‘:le until expended. Of the funds
made available under this head in Public Law 94-440, $24,000 are



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981 95 STAT. 65

rescinded, er with $70,000 included under this head in H.R.
7593, and available by Public Law 96-536. 94 Stat. 3166.

LIBRARY BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds a&:%ﬂated under this head, $508,000 are rescinded,

consisting of $430, included under this head in H.R. 7593, and

made available by Public Law 96-536, i eontinuln&:mﬁ- 94 Stat, 3166.

ations through June 5, 1981, and $78,000 included under thi in

Public Law 94~59. 89 Stat. 290.
LiBRARY OF CONGRESS

COLLECTION AND DISTRIBUTION OF LIBRARY MATERIALS
(SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head, $500,000 are rescinded,
consisting of $86,000 withheld from obligation pursuant to section 311
Faghic o ol el bt . 210 7
and made a e ¢ Law i contin - 3166.
97,900 withhel

appro;i:'mn' ions through June 5, 1981, including $1
from obligation pursuant to section 309 of H'ilt.%
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION
Not to exceed $250,000 of the unobligated balance of that part of
the appropriation “Salaries and expenses, Iibrﬂ of Congress”
mnaﬁg for the fiscal year 1980 and cont.inuegag; e ,

1981, for moving costs to the James Madison ial Building, is
hereby further continued available until September 30, 1982.

CoprYRIGHT RoyaLTY TRIBUNAL

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $14,000.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS

SALARIES AND EXPENBES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, Office of
Superintendent of Documents, $400,000.

GENERAL PrOVISIONS

The provisions of sections 491(c) and 491(d) of the islative 2 USC 88b-1
Reorganization Act of 1970, as amended (2 U.S.C. 88b-1), e 2
apply to the of pages of the Senate and House of Representatives
ﬂuﬁngthepﬁdwhenthe&nateand/ortheﬂouse Representa-
tives adjourns or recesses on or after the first of August for a period of



95 STAT. 66

94 Stat. 1864.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

at least thirty days but not more than forty-five days. Such pay ma
continue until end of such periodmg adjournment or r)t'-)oesg

CHAPTER X
MiLiTARY CONSTRUCTION

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY

For an additional amount for “Military construction, Army”,
328,400,000, to remain available until September 30, 1985; and

28,500,000 shall be available in addition to existing limitations for
study, planning, design, architect and engineer services.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY

For an additional amount for “Military construction, Navy”,
$15,862,000, to remain available until September 30, 1985; and
$23,000,000 shall be available in addition to existing limitations for
study, planning, design, architect and engineer services.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Military construction, Air Force”,
$76,100,000, of which $35,000,000 shall be available, in addition to
existing limitations, for study, ing, design, architect and engi-
neer services, to remain available until September 30, 1985.

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds a ropriated in the Military Construction Appropri-
ations Act, 1981 (ggbhc Law 96-436) under Military construction, Air
Force for study, p! ing, design, architect, and engineering services,
$92,000,000 are defe for obligation until the President of the
United States certifies to the Congress his decision on the basing
mode for the MX missile.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE AGENCIES

For an additional amount for “Military construction, Defense
agencies”, $16,400,000, of which $10,500,000 shall be available, in
addition to existing limitations, for study, planning, design, architect
and engineer services, to remain available until September 30, 1985.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

For an additional amount for “Military construction, Air National
EO% 1981/1985”, $6,500,000, to remain available until September
i : FAMILY HOUSING, DEFENSE

For an additional amount for “Family housing, Defense”,
,000,000. The limitation for Air Force, construction, is i to
,975,000; and the limitation for the Department of Defense,

operation, maintenance, is increased to $1,722,926,000; and the

amount available only for the maintenance of real property facilities
shall not be less than $764,625,000 rather than $811,711,000. Amounts



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981 95 STAT. 67

gggded for construction shall remain available until September 30,
CHAPTER XI
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Coast GUARD
OPERATING EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Operating expenses”, $95,575,000.
RETIRED PAY

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Retired pay”’, $12,000,000, and, in
addition, not to exceed $2,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from
the unobligated balance in the appropriation “Acquisition, construc-
tion, and improvements”.

RESERVE TRAINING
For an additional amount for “Reserve training”, $1,000,000.

DEEPWATER PORT LIABILITY FUND

For necessary expenses to out the provisions of section 18 of
the Deepwater Port Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-627), $5,000,000, to be 33 USC 1517.
derived from the Deepwater Port Liability Fund, to remain available R
until expended. In addition, the of Transportation is 33 USC 1517a.
authorized to issue, and the Secretary of the ury is authorized to
purchase, without fiscal year limitation, notes or other obligations
pursuant to section 18(fX3) of the Act, in such amounts and at such
times as may be necessary to meet the obligations of the Fund.
None of the authority provided under this or any other Act shall be
available for the implementation or execution of ﬁgg{rams the
obligations for which are in excess of $50,000,000 in year 1981
for the “Deepwater port liability fund”.

POLLUTION FUND

For car?ri.ng out the provisions of subsections (¢), (d), (i), and (1) of
section 311 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments
of 1972, 33 U.S.C. 1321, $15,000,000, to remain available until
expended.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Co! disapproves $30,000,000 of the proposed deferral
D81-17B relating to Federal Aviation Administration, Facilities and
Equipment (Airport and Airway Trust Fund), as set forth in the
message of March 10, 1981, which was transmitted to the by
the President. This disapproval shall be effective upon the enactment Effective date.



95 STAT. 68

94 Stat. 1695.

94 Stat. 1685.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

into law of this bill and the amount of the proposed deferral
disapproved herein shall be made available for obligation.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORT PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

The limitation in section 302 of the Department of Transportation
and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981 (Public Law 96-400), is
amended by deleting “$700,000,000” and inserting in lieu thereof
““$450,000,000”.

AIRCRAFT PURCHASE LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM

The limitation “Federal Aviation Administration, aircraft pur-
chase loan guarantee program” contained in the Department of
Transportation and Re{lated Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981, is
E?é%%d{%lo ]650 deleting “$400,000,000” and inserting in lieu thereof

FeEpERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
HIGHWAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

(TRUST FUND)

For an additional amount for “Highway-related safety grants”,
$12,000,000, to remain available until expended, to be derived from
the Highway Trust Fund.

NATIONAL SCENIC AND RECREATIONAL HIGHWAY

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

For an additional amount for “National scenic and recreational
highway”, $7,000,000, to remain available until expended, to be
derived from the Highway Trust Fund.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

(TRUST FUND)

For an additional amount for “Federal-aid highways”,
$1,250,000,000 or so much as may be available in and derived from the
Highway Trust Fund, to remain available until expended.

URBAN HIGH DENSITY TRAFFIC PROGRAM

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, obligations authorized
out of the Highway Trust d are increased by $33,959,000, to
remain available until expended, for the purpose of completing
routes desi%ated under the urban high density traffic program prior
to May 5, 1976



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

ACCESS HIGHWAYS TO PUBLIC RECREATION AREAS ON CERTAIN LAKES

For an additional amount for “Access highways to public recrea-
tion areas on certain lakes”, $10,000,000, to remain available until
September 30, 1983.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
RAIL SERVICE ASSISTANCE

(INCLUDING DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

For an additional amount for “Rail service assistance’’, $60,381,000
for payment to the Secretary of the Treasury for debt reduction.

ng Congress disapproves $40,000,000 of proposed deferral
D81-91 relating to the Federal Railroad Administration, Rail Service
Assistance, as set forth in the message of March 10, 1981, which was
transmitted to the Congress by the President. This disapproval shall
be effective upon the enactment into law of this bill and the amount
?f tht?l roposed deferral disapproved herein shall be made available

or obligation.

After reserving funds for the grant ggreement.s executed prior to
March 10, 1981, for the remainder the fiscal year 1981, the
Secretary shall obligate available funds up to the extent of the
entitlements which existed immediately prior to March 10, 1981, or
on the basis of the rail transportation needs to be addressed by the
project to be funded.

CONRAIL WORKFORCE REDUCTION PROGRAM

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses of the Conrail Workforce Reduction Pro-
gram, to remain available until expended, $15,000,000 which shall be
transferred to the United States lﬁilway Association in accordance
with section 405(b)1) of Public Law 96-448, of which $5,000,000 shall
be derived by transfer from “Rail service assistance”.

RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT
FINANCING FUNDS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds authorized to be expended under this head by the
Department of Transportation and Related ncies Appropriation
Act, 1981, and prior appropriation Acts, $1,000,000 are rescinded.

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Grants to the National Railroad
Passenger Corporation”, for operating losses incurred by the Corpo-
ration, $15,300,000 to be derived by transfer from the unobligated
balances under the appropriations “Department of the Treasury,
Office of the Secretary, Investment in Fund Anticipation Notes” and
“Federal Railroad Administration, Railroad Rehabilitation and
Improvement Financing Funds”. Not to exceed $24,900,000 of
amounts previously appropriated for capital improvements may be
used for operating expenses incurred by the Corporation. Amounts

95 STAT. 69

94 Stat. 1945.

94 Stat. 1689.



95 STAT. 70 PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

appropriated in fiscal years 1980 and 1981 pursuant to section

93 Stat. 550. 122(b)X1)XD) of the Amtrak Reorganization Act of 1979 for labor
protection shall be used for operating expenses incurred by the
Corporation.

PAYMENTS TO THE ALASKA RAILROAD REVOLVING FUND

For an additional amount for “Payments to the Alaska railroad
revolving fund”, $2,000,000 to remain available until expended.

SETTLEMENTS OF RAILROAD LITIGATION

For n expenses to liquidate a promissory note pursuant to
section 210(f) of the ional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973 (Public
45 USC 720. Law 93-236), as amended, $2,113,000,000, to remain available until

expended.
RAIL LABOR ASSISTANCE

For an additional amount for “Rail labor assistance”, $60,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

URBAN MAss TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, AND DEMONSTRATIONS AND UNIVERSITY
RESEARCH AND TRAINING

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for ‘“‘Research, development, and demon-
strations and university research and training”, $2,000,000, to
remain available until expended, of which $1,040,000 shall be derived
by transfer from the appropriation “Office of the Secretary, transpor-
tation planning, research and development” and $960,000 s be
derived by transfer from the appropriation “Federal Railroad Admin-
istration, railroad research and development”.

URBAN DISCRETIONARY GRANTS

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
94 Stat. 1689. Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1981,
$220,000,000 shall not become available for obligation until October 1,

1981,

WATERBORNE TRANSPORTATION DEMONSTRATION PROJECT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-38,
93 Stat. 120, Public Law 96-131 and Public Law 96-400, making appropriations for
igg% 94 Stat. a waterborne transportation demonstration project for fiscal years

1979, 1980, and 1981, $20,700,000 are rescinded.

INTERSTATE TRANSFER GRANTS

For an additional amount for ‘Interstate transfer grants”,
$65,000,000, to remain available until expended.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981 95 STAT. 71

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The limitation on administrative expenses is increased to
$1,685,000, which shall be computed on an accrual basis.

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION
COOPERATIVE AUTOMOTIVE RESEARCH PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)

Aﬁpropriations under this heading contained in Public Law 96-400 94 Stat. 1691.
are hereby rescinded in the amount of $11,500,000.

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,000,000.

RELATED AGENCIES
CrviL. AErONAUTICS BoARD

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS

For an additional amount for “Payments to air carriers”,
$20,000,000, to remain available until expended.

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION
PAYMENTS FOR DIRECTED RAIL SERVICE

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary eaenses for “Payments for directed rail service”,
$2,500,000, to be derived by transfer from Interstate Commerce
Commé:%ion, “Salaries and expenses”, to remain available until
expended.

NATIONAL CLEAN-UP AND FLAG-UP AMERICA’'S HIGHWAYS WEEK

The week of June 28 through July 4, 1981, is designated as National Clean-
“National Clean-up and Flag-up America’s Highways Week”, and the 4P and Flag-up
President is authorized and requested to issue a proclamation calling Highways
upon the people of the United States to observe that week wi eek.
appropriate ceremonies and activities. Designation.

MoTor CARRIER RATEMAKING STUDY COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For necessary expenses of the Motor Carrier Ratemaking Study

Commission as authorized by Public Law 96-296, $2,000,000 to 94 Stat. 793.
remain available until expended.

89-1%4 0—82—T7:QL3



95 STAT. 72 PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

PAanAMA CANAL CoMMISSION

OPERATING EXPENSES

For payment to the Republic of Panama, pursuant to Article XIII,
garagra h 4(c) of the Panama Canal Treaty of 1977, $2,699,000, to be
erived from the Panama Canal Commission Fund.

EMERGENCY FUND

For expenses necessary to defray emergency expenditures and to
insure continuous efficient and safe operation of the Panama Canal,
when funds appropriated for the operation and maintenance of the

Canal prove insufficient for such pu , $10,000,000, to be derived
from td :d Panama Canal Commission d, to remain available until
expended.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
INVESTMENT IN FUND ANTICIPATION NOTES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
94 Stat. 1694.  Transportation and ted ncies Appropriation Act, 1981, and
prior appropriation Acts, $1,000,000 are rescinded.

UNITED STATES RAILWAY ASSOCIATION

PAYMENTS FOR PURCHASE OF CONRAIL SECURITIES

For an additional amount for acquisition of series A preferred stock
issued by the Consolidated Rail Corporation, to remain available
until expended, $300,000,000.

GENERAL PROVISION

Property (a) Notwithstanding section 16 of the Federal Airport Act (as in

:g’g"y”‘l":dd"ed effect on May 29, 1947), the Secretalz' of Transportation is authorized,

49 USC'1115 subject to the provisions of section 4 of the Act of October 1, 1949 (50

note. App. U.S.C. 1622¢), as if the property described in subsection (b) has
been conveyed tﬁ;nrsuant to the Surplus Property Act of 1944, as

50 USC app. 1611 amended, and provisions of subsection (c) to grant a release or

note. releases without monetary consideration to the United States with
respect to the property described in subsection (b) from any of the
terms, conditions, reservations, and restrictions contained in the deed
of conveyance dated May 29, 1947, under which the United States
conveyed certain property to the City of Gary, Indiana, for airport
purposes.

(b) The property to which subsection (a) agglies is that portion of
thspmpertymnvmmtheﬁt{lof(}ary, diana,bﬁthedeedof
conveyance dated 29, 1947, which is described as follows: lying in
the County of Lake in the State of Indiana, the westerly 500 feet of
the southeast %:rt.er of section 35, township 37 north, range 9 west
lyiqlgunorth of the Grand Calumet River, containing 25.7 acres, more
or less.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

(¢c) Any release granted by the Secretary of Transportation under
subsection (a) shall be subject to the following conditions:

(1) The City of Gary, Indiana, shall agree that in conveying any
interest in the property described in subsection (b) the city will
receive an amount for such interest which is equal to the fair
market value (as determined in a manner approved by such
Secretary).

(2) Any such amount so received by such city shall be used by
such city for the development, improvement, operation, or main-
tenance of a public airport owned by such city.

CHAPTER XII
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Unitep StATES CUsTOMS SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $10,000,000,
to be used for the implementation of the Air Module Concept;
including acquisition (purchase of four), operation and maintenance
of aircraft: Provided, That none of the funds made available by this
Act shall be available for administrative expenses in connection with
effecting the reduction of employment in the U.S. Customs Service
below the level on April 30, 1981.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

TAXPAYER SERVICE AND RETURNS PROCESSING

For an additional amount for the tax counseling for the elderly
program (TCE), $500,000. This additional amount shall be used to
retroactively reimburse volunteer tax counselors for personal and
administrative expenses incurred during the past 1980 income tax
filing season.

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $11,629,000.

BuUrReAU OF GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $7,563,000.

95 STAT. 73

Release
conditions.



95 STAT. 74

94 Stat. 3166.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

PAYMENT TO THE POSTAL SERVICE FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

(RESCISSION)

Of the amounts in the Postal Service Fund, $250,000,000 shall be
transferred to the account entitled ent to the Postal Service
fund” and, when transferred, are rescmﬁym

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
CounciL oN WAGE anD PRrICE STABILITY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for the activities of the Council on Wage and
Price Stability in Public Law 96-536, $1,500,000 are rescinded: Pro-
vided, That no funds a tedormadeavaﬂablebythisorany
other Act shall be available to fund the Council on Wage and Price
Stability after June 5, 1981.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

CoMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM THE BLIND AND OTHER SEVERELY
HANDICAPPED

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $39,000.
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND

LIMITATIONS ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE

In addition to the aggregate amount heretofore made available for
& wﬂ management and related activities in fiscal year 1981,
6 shall be made available for such purposes in the ﬂm
mamount of $1 647,525,000, of which (1) not to exoeed $2,33
remain available until expended for the construction and
uisition of facilities as follows:
acgﬂyment of Construction Claims:
Slit'll(?oﬁ&@a(.i West Palm Beach, U.8. Courthouse and Post Office,
3700 00 usetts: Andover, Internal Revenue Service Center,

V%ma. Quantico, Federal Bureau of Investigation Academy,

Acqnmtmn
u&lmn. Charlottesville, Federal Executive Institute,



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

Provided, That $1,884,000 previously authorized for the acquisition of
excess United States Postal Service properties pursuant to Public
Law 95-429, under the heading “Federal BulldlarifaFund, Limitation
on Availability of Revenue”, s be made available for such pur-
poses: Provided further, That the immediately foregoing limits of
costs may be exceeded to the extent that savings are effected in other
such projects but by not to exceed 10 per centum: Provided her,
That all i'unds for direct construction projects shall expire on Septem-
ber 30, 1982, except for funds for projects as to which funds have been
obli%ated in whofe or in part prior to such date: (2) not to exceed
$30,700,000 for real property operations: Provided, That any revenues
and collections and any other sums accruing to this fund during fiscal
year 1981, excluding reimbursements under section 210(f)(6), in
excess of $1,647,525,000 shall remain in the Fund and shall not be
available for expenditure except as authorized in appropriation Acts.

GENERAL SUPPLY FUND

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

To increase the capital of the General Supply Fund, established by
section 109 of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act
of 1949, as amended (40 U.S.C. 756), $150,000,000, and in addition,
$72,300,000, to be derived %transfer from operating surpluses in the
fund in fiscal years 1978, 1979, and 1980: Provided, t the Adminis-
trator of the General Services Administration is authorized hereafter
to retain from any surplus generated from the operation of the fund
such sums as may be necessary to maintain a sufficient level of
inventory of personal property to meet the needs of the Federal
agencies.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE

OPERATING EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses”, $1,100,000.
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT

PAYMENT TO CIVIL SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to Civil Service retirement
and disability fund”, $5613,007,000.

INTERGOVERNMENTAL PERSONNEL ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for the Intelguovemmental Personnel Act
Graa:;@gr:gram or fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536, $5,600,000
are inded: Provided, TYbat no funds appropriated or made availa-
ble by this or any other Act shall be available to fund the Intergovern-
mental Personnel Act Grant program after June 5, 1981.

REVOLVING FUND

For additional working capital for the revolving fund of the Office
of Personnel Management established by 5 U.S.C 1304(e), $1,800,000,
to remain available until expended.

95 STAT. 75

92 Stat. 1009.

40 USC 756 note.

40 USC 756a.

94 Stat. 3166.



95 STAT. 76

94 Stat. 3166.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The limitation on the transfer of funds from the Civil Service
Retirement and Distanbi]it)v Fund for reimbursement of administrative
expenses for the adjudication of retirement appeals in amounts
determined by the Merit Systems Protection Board is increased for
the current fiscal year to $950,000.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for the Merit Systems Protection Board,
“Salaries and expenses” for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-536,
$210,000 are rescinded.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,400,000.
The limitation on obligations for travel and transportation of persons
is increased to $1,309,000.

Unitep StaTES Tax CourTt

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $221,000:
Provided, That the limitation on travel expenses is increased by

$45,000.
GENERAL PROVISION

None of the funds made available to the Department of the
Treasury by this Act shall be used to implement changes shortening
the time granted, or altering the mode of payment permitted, for
pgg;uent of excise taxes by law or regulations in effect on January 1,
1981.

CHAPTER XIII
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
FeperaL Funps
FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
For an additional amount for ‘“Federal payment to the District of
Columbia”, for the fiscal gear endin&?eptem r 30, 1981, $4,600,000,
as authorized by section 502 of the District of Columbia Self:Govern-

ment and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24,
1978 (87 Stat. 812; D.C. Code, sec. 47-2501d).



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

DistrIcT oF CoLumMBIA FunDs
GOVERNMENTAL DIRECTION AND SUPPORT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Governmental direction and sup-
port” for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-530, $3,665,500 are
rescinded: Provided, That outstanding settlements of claims and suits
not to exceed $200,000 in total shall be paid in the same manner as
judgments rendered against the District of Columbia government.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Economic development and regula-
tion” for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-530, $40,500 are rescinded.

PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUSTICE

For an additional amount for “Public safety and justice”,

$3,394,000.
PUBLIC EDUCATION SYSTEM

(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

For an additional amount . for ‘Public education system”,
$2,970,000, to be allocated as follows: $1,100,000 for the District of
Columbia Public Schools, and $1,870,000 for the School Transit
Subsidy: Provided, That of the funds appropriated under this heading
for the Public Library for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-530,
$298,800 are rescinded: Provided further, That of the funds appropri-
ated under this heading for the Commission on the Arts and Human-
ities for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-530, $5,000 are rescinded:
Provided further, That of the funds appropriated under this heading
for the Educational Institution Licensure Commission for fiscal year
1981 in Public Law 96-530, $3,500 are rescinded.

HUMAN SUPPORT SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Human support services”,
$20,754,100: Provided, That $3,500,000 of this appropriation, to
remain available until expended, shall be available solely for District
of Columbia employees’ disability compensation.

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES AND ASSISTANCE
(RESCISSION)
Of the funds appropriated for “Transportation services and assist-

ance” for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-530, $3,031,600 are
rescinded.

95 STAT. 77

94 Stat. 3122,

94 Stat. 3122.

94 Stat. 3123,

94 Stat. 3124.



95 STAT. 78

94 Stat. 3124,

94 Stat. 3166.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND SUPPLY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Environmental services and
supply” for fiscal year 1981 in Public Law 96-530, $121,600 are

WATER AND SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

For an additional amount for “Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund”,
$8,017,800.

WASHINGTON CONVENTION CENTER ENTERPRISE FUND

For establishment of the Washington Convention Center Enter-
prise Fund, $382,600.
CAPITAL OUTLAY

For an additional amount for “Capital outlay”, $696,000.
TITLE 1T

INCREASED PAY COSTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1981

For additional amounts for appropriations for the fiscal year 1981,
for increased pay costs authorized by or pursuant to law as follows:

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SENATE

“Salaries, officers and employees”, $11,740,000;
“‘Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate” , $80,000;
“Oﬂ'ice of Senate Legal Counsel”, $40,000;
“Senate Policy Committees”, $131 000;
“In?ulnes and investigations”, $1,627 000
“Folding documents”, $11,000;

House oF REPRESENTATIVES

“House leadership oﬁﬁces”, $147,000
“Salaries, officers and emplo $2,193 000;
“Committee employees” £2 25,000
81 B?OG?OMW on ppropnatlons (studies and investigations)”,
“Office of Law Revision Counsel”, $11,000;
“Office of the Legislative Counsel”, $105,000;
“Members’ clerk hire”, $11,540,000;
“Allowances and expenses”, $2,155,000;

JOINT ITEMS

“Joint Economic Committee”, $57,000, and in addition, $43,000 to
be derived release of that amount withheld from obligation by the
Semcvx:dt:.;y Senate pursuant to section 309 of H.R. 75
P b sectmn 101(c) of Public Law 96-536;

“Joint Committee on Taxation”, $127,000;



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

“Education of Pages”, $9,000;
“Capitol Guide Service”, $67,000;

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT

“Salaries and expenses”, $83,000, and in addition, $220,000 to be
derived by release of that amount withheld from obligation by the
Director of the Office of Technology Assessment pursuant to section
309 of H.R. 7593 as provided by section 101(c) of Public Law 96-536;

ConNGRESSIONAL BupGer OFFICE

““Salaries and expenses”, $133,000, and in addition, $248,000 to be
derived by release of that amount withheld from obligation by the
Director of the Congressional Budget Office pursuant to section 309 of
H.R. 7593 as provided by section 101(c) of Public Law 96-536;

ArcHiTECT OF THE CAPITOL

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Office of the Architect of the Capitol: “Salaries”, $106,000, and in
addition, $50,000 to be derived by release of that amount withheld
from obligation by the Architect of the Capitol pursuant to section
309 of H.R. 7593 as provided by section 101(c) of Public Law 96-536;

“Capitol buildings”, $101,000, and in addition, $50,000 to be derived
by release of that amount withheld from obligation by the Architect
of the Ca(})itol pursuant to section 309 of H.R. 7593 as provided by
section 101(c) of Public Law 96-536; and $132,000 to be derived by
transfer from the a;ﬁropriation “Capitol Li:ower lant” by release of
that amount withheld from obligation by the Architect of the Capitol
pursuant to section 309 of H.R. 7593 as provided by section 101(c) of
Public Law 96-536;

“Capitol grounds”, $127,000;

“Senate office buildings”, $448,000;

“House office buildings”, $318,000, of which $118,000 to be derived
by release of that amount withheld from obligation by the Architect
of the Capitol pursuant to section 311 of Public Law 95-391 and
$200,000 to be derived by release of that amount withheld from
obligation by the Architect of the Cafitol Fumuant to section 309 of
H.R. 7593 as provided by section 101(c) of Public Law 96-536; and
$339,000 to be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Capitol
power plant” by release of that amount withheld from obligation by
the Architect of the Capitol pursuant to section 309 of H.R. 7593 as
provided by section 101(c) of Public Law 96-536;

“Capitol power plant”, $73,000, and in addition, $50,000 to be
derived by release of that amount withheld from obligation by the
Architect of the Capitol pursuant to section 309 of H.R. 7593 as
provided by section 101(c) of Public Law 96-536;

“Library buildings and grounds: Structural and mechanical care”,
$250,000 to be derived by release of that amount withheld from
obligation by the Architect of the Capitol pursuant to section 309 of
H.R. 75693 as provided by section 101(c) of Public Law 96-536;

Boranic GARDEN
“Salaries and expenses”, $56,000;

95 STAT. 79

94 Stat. 3166.

92 Stat. 790.



95 STAT. 80

94 Stat. 3166.

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

LiBrRARY OF CONGRESS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses’’, $2,908,000, and in addition, $883,600 to be
derived by release of that amount withheld from obligation by the
Librarian of Congress pursuant to section 309 of H.R. 7593 as
provided by section 101(c) of Public Law 96-536; $1,446,350 to be
derived by transfer from the appropriation “Books for the blind and
physically handicapped: Salaries and expenses” by release of that
amount withheld from obligation by the Librarian of Congress
pursuant to section 309 of H.R. 7593 as provided by section 101(c) of
Public Law 96-536; and $88, 750 to be derived b transfer from the
appropriation “Furniture and furnishings” by release of that amount
withheld from obligation by the Librarian of Congress pursuant to
g%c_t.sigg 309 of H.R. 7593 as provided by section 101(c) of Public Law

ht Office: “Salaries and expenses”, $655,000, and in addi-
tion, $Yr ,300 to be derived by release of that amount withheld from
obhgatlon by the Librarian of Congress pursuant to section 309 of
H.R. 7593 as provided by section 101(c} of Public Law 96-536

Congressio naf h Service: “Salaries and expenses”,
$1,033,000, and in addition, $573,000 to be derived by releaae of that
amount withheld from obh%{atwn by the Librarian of Congress

ursuant to section 309 of H.R. 7593 as provided by section 101(c) of

blic Law 96-536;

Books for the Blind and Physically Handicapped: “Salaries and
expenses’’, $219,000 to be derived by release of that amount withheld
from obh'fatmn by the Librarian of Con pursuant to section 309
of H.R. 7593 as provided by section 101(c) of Public Law 96-536;

“Collection and distribution of library materials (Special Forelgn
Currency Program)”, $21,000, to remain available untll expended;

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $10,602,000;

GoVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
s %’ﬁc% of Superintendent of Documents: “Salaries and expenses”,
200,000;
THE JUDICIARY

SuprEME CouRrT OF THE UNITED STATES
“Salaries and expenses”, $700,000;
Court oF CusToMs AND PATENT APPEALS
“Salaries and expenses”, $72,000;
U.S. CourT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE
“‘Salaries and expenses”, $114,000;
Court oF CLAIMS

“Salaries and expenses”, $267,000;



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
Court oF ApPEALS, DisTrICcT COURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
“Salaries of judges”, $1,500,000;
“Salaries of supporting personnel”’, $18,750,000 of which

$12,500,000 is to be derived by transfer from “Space and facilities”;
“Salaries and expenses of magistrates”, $700,000;
“Bankruptcy Courts, salaries and expenses”, $3,500,000;
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS
“Salaries and expenses”, $875,000;
FepERAL JuDICIAL CENTER
“Salaries and expenses’’, $222,000;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
Warre House OFFIcE
“Salaries and expenses”, $905,000;
Executive Resmence AT THE WHiTE HoUusE
“Operating expenses”, $218,000;
SPECIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PRESIDENT

“Salaries and expenses”, $60,000;

CounciL or EconomiC ADVISERS
“Salaries and expenses”, $34,000;

NarioNAL SecuriTy COUNCIL
“Salaries and expenses”, $171,000;
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $200,000;
OFFiCE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,416,000;
Orrice oF FEDERAL ProcUREMENT PoLicy
“Salaries and expenses’’, $128,000;
OrFice oF THE UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE

“Salaries and expenses”’, $260,000;

95 STAT. 81



95 STAT. 82 PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE

* ting expenses of the International Development Coopera-
tion ncy’, $10,408,000; of which not to exceed $5,540,000 shall be
for operating e , Agency for International Development—
Washington, and $114,000 be for operating, administrative
expenses, International Development Cooperation Agency;

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

“Office of the Secretary”, $416,000;

“Departmental Administration”, for budget, planning and evalua-
tion, and public lparl:i(zi tion, $125,000; and for operations and
finance, personnel, equal opportunity, safety and health manage-
ment, management analysis, and small and giﬂadvantaged business
utilization, $579,000; making a total of $704,000;

“Office of Governmental and Public Affairs”, $42,000;

“Office of the General Counsel”, $910,000;

“Office of the Inspector General”, $700,000;

SciENCE AND EDUCATION ADMINISTRATION

“Agricultural research”, $10,464,000;
“Extension activities”, $136,000;

“Technical information systems”, $281,000;
“Economics and Statistics Service”, $2,951,000;
“Foreign Agricultural Service”’, $281,000;

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CONSERVATION SERVICE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $13,163,000. In addition, not to exceed an
additional $6,831,000 may be transferred to and mergg;i with this
appropriation from the Commedity Credit Corporation fund;

RuraL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $590,000;
Farmers HOME ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $7,513,000;
SoiL CONSERVATION SERVICE

“Conservation operations”, $18,862,000;

“River basin surveys and investigations”, $881,000;

“Watershed planning”, $813,000;

“Great Plains Conservation Program”, $664,000 to remain availa-
ble until expended;

“Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service”, $3,880,000;

FEDERAL GRAIN INSPECTION SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $605,000;



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE

“Marketing services”, $1,773,000;

“Food Safety and Quality Service”, $17,788,000; “Funds for
strengthening markets, income and supply (section 32)”, (increase of
$340,000 in the limitation, “marketing agreements and orders”);

Foop AND NUTRITION SERVICE
“Food program administration”, $592,000;
FOREST SERVICE

“Forest research”, $5,612,000; Y

“State and private forestry”, $1,068,000, of which $1,053,000 shall
remain available for obligation until September 30, 1982, to carry out
activities authorized in Public Law 95-313;

“National forest system”, $41,436,000, of which $7,536,000 for
reforestation and stand improvement, cooperative law enforcement,
and maintenance of forest roads and trails shall remain available for
obligation until September 30, 1982;

“Construction and land acquisition”, $11,378,000 to remain availa-
ble until expended;

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,100,000;

BureAvu oF THE CENSUS

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,600,000;
“Periodic censuses and programs”, $7,200,000, to remain available
until expended;

EcoNOoMIC AND STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
“Salaries and expenses”, $890,000;

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION

“Operations and administration”, $1,700,000, to remain available
until expended;

NaTiONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Operations, research, and facilities’, $20,716,000, to remain avail-
able until expended, of which $2,500,000 shall be derived by transfer
from “Promote and develop fishery products and research pertaining
to American fisheries’;

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,600,000;

95 STAT. 83

92 Stat. 366.
16 USC 2101
note.



95 STAT. 84

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

“Operations and training”, $450,000, to remain available until
expended;

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

MiLITARY PERSONNEL

“Military personnel, Army”’, $1,079,432,000;
“Military personnel, Navy”, $745,583,000;
“Military personnel, Marine Corps”, $236,714,000;
“Military personnel, Air Force”, $885,362,000;
“Reserve personnel, Army”, $70,950,000;

“Reserve personnel, Navy”, $16,755,000;

“Reserve personnel, Marine Corps”, $9,333,000;
“Reserve personnel, Air Force”, $18,386,000;
“National Guard personnel, Army”, $104,803,000;
““National Guard personnel, Air Force”, $34,437,000;

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

“Operation and maintenance, Army”, $391,600,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Navy”’, $431,800,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps”, $21,100,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Air Force”, $291,000,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Defense Agencies”’, $212,348,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Army Reserve”, $19,100,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Navy Reserve”, $5,000,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Air Force Reserve”, $17,900,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Army National Guard”, $41,800,000;

“Operation and maintenance, Air National Guard”, $41,400,000;
$2‘[;I§3.3ional Board for the Promotion of Rifle Practice, Army”,

“Court of Military Appeals, Defense”, $113,000;

FamiLy HousinGg
“Family housing, Defense”, $17,938,000 (and an increase of

$17,938,000 in the limitation on Department of Defense, operation,
maintenance);

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
SoLpiers’ AND AIRMEN’s HOME
“Operation and maintenance”, $1,074,000;
Corps oF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

“Construction general”, $8,150,000, to remain available until
expended;

“Operation and maintenance general”, $31,300,000, to remain
available until expended;

“General expenses”, $5,600,000;



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,497,000;
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

“Fossil energy research and development”, $1,518,000, to remain
available until expended;

“Energy production, demonsn'ation, and distribution”, $599,000, to
remain avaﬁable until

‘Ene conservation”, $348,000, to remain available until

nomlc regulation”, $6,012,000;
“Strategic petroleum reserve”, $507 000 to remain available until
expended;

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

“General administration”, $4,240,000 to remain available until
expended;

FepErAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,000,000;
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Foop aND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $5,890,000;
HEeALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

“Health services”, $5,310,000;
“Indian health services”, $12,556,000;

CENTER FOR DisgAsg CONTROL
“Preventive health services”, $2,000,000;

AvrcoHoL, DruG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
“Saint Elizabeths Hospital”’, $4,591,000;

HEeALTH RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

'Igsh;lattl;d reaources" %,023000 to be denved by st}:;ansfer from
uno program, ician shortage area
scholarship, health rofessions e facilities construction
funds provided under Public Laws 93-50, 93-192, and 94-303;

HeALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION
o management”’ $3,000000tobedenved transfer from

the “Federal Hospital Insurance Trust Fun & the “Federal
Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Fun

95 STAT. 85

87 Stat. 99, 746;
90 Stat. 610.



95 STAT. 86

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

SociAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

“Limitation on administrative expenses” (increase of $90,000,000
in the limitation on salaries and expenses paid from the trust funds
and the supplemental security income );

“Supplemental security income”, ,000;

OrricE oF HuMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

“Human development services”, $1,116,000;

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“General degrtmental management”, $8,300,000, of which
$3,800,000 is to be derived by transfer from “Office of the Ins
General” and $700,000 is t.o be derived by transfer from “Policy
research” and ,800 000 is to be derived by transfer from * Socml
Security Administrati ln:mtatlon on administrative expenses”;

“Office of Consumer Aﬂ'alm , $100,000;

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and ", $20,494,000, of which $14,494,000 shall be
derived by er from various funds of the Federal Housing
Administration;

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau oF LAND MANAGEMENT
“Management of lands and resources”, $7,568,000;

WaTER AND POWER RESOURCES SERVICE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“General investigations”, $1,400
“Operation and maintenance”, ss.zbo 000, of which $379,000 shall
be derived from the Colorado River Dam Fun d,
“Construction program”, $5,474,000;
“General administrative expenses”, $2.850 000;

U.S. Fisa AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
“Resource management”, $5,864,000;
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

“Operation of the national park s ", $9,437,000;
“Land and water conservation fund”, of the amount heretofore
mmbed under this heading, an additional amount of $413,000
available for administrative expenses of the Heritage Conser-
and Recreation Service;



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

“John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arts”, $141,000;

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
‘“‘Surveys, investigations, and research”, $13,864,000;
Bureau or MINEs
“Mines and minerals”, $2,891,000;
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
“Operation of Indian programs”, $18,051,000;
OFFICE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands”, $168,000, of which $73,000
is to be derived by tranafer from Oﬁ'ice of Temtonal Affairs,
“Administration of territories

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,032,000;
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“Departmental management”, $1, 536 000;
"Constructlon management”, $39,00
“Inspector General”, $472,000;

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
“‘Salaries and expenses”’, $1,400,000;

UnrTeED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $275,000;

LEGAL ACTIVITIES

“Salaries and expenses, general legal activities”, $6,400,000;
$2;Sﬂa.lhgries and expenses, Foreign Claims Settlement Commission”,

“Salaries and expenses, United States Attorneys and Marshals”,
$8,500,000: Provided, That amounts provided for the processing and
detention of Cuban nationals under title VII of H.R. 7584, as incorpo-
rated into Public Law 96-536 are available to pay other expenses
under this head;

“Salaries and expenses, Community Relations Service”, $270,000;

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
“Salaries and expenses’’, $38,800,000;

89-194 O—H2—8: QLS

95 STAT. 87

94 Stat. 3166.



95 STAT. 88

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $11,600,000;
DruG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $8,500,000;
I FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM

“Salaries and expenses”, $7,465,000;

“Limitation on administrative and vocational trammf
Federal Prison Industries, Incorporated” (increase of $10 ,Ooiﬂ in the
limitatim): on Administrative expenses; and $179,000 on Vocational
expenses);

OFFICE OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE, RESEARCH, AND STATISTICS
“Research and statistics”, $800,000;

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

P i i g ot g oo Cghinsidbinde R g
m ploymen assis s er with n
exceed $1,4Zg:[:)“66 which may be expended from the Employment
Security Administration account in the Unemployment Trust Fund,
and of which $396,000 shall be for carrying into effect the provisions
of 38 U.S.C. 2001-03;

LABOR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,915,000 to be derived by transfer from
Employment and Training Administration, “Employment and train-
ing assistance”’;

OccUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $3,090,000 to be derived by transfer from
Employment and Training Administration, “Employment and train-
ing assistance’’;

»

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $4,475,000 to be derived by transfer from
Employment and Training Administration, “Employment and train-
ing assistance’’;

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
“Salaries and e ’, $4,917,000 to be derived by transfer from
Employment and Training Administration, “Employment and train-

ing assistance’’;



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

“Salaries and expenses”, $829,000, to be denved by transfer from
Employment and Training Admmlst.ratlon, ‘Employment and train-

ing assistance”, together with not to exceed $60,000 to be derived by
trannfer from the Employment Security Administration account,
Unemployment Trust Fund;

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
“Salaries and expenses”, $17,200,000;
INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS
Melz:g;_national Boundary and Water Commission, United States and

“Salaries and expenses”, $329,000;
“American sections, international commissions”, $25,000;

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“Salaries and expenses”, $527,000;
“Limitation on working capital fund” (increase of $1,000,000 in the
limitation on Working Capital Fund);

Coast GUARD

Operatmg expenses’’, $48,520,000;
“Reserve trammg‘ $3,476, 000

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

"Operatlons”, $106,880,000;
4623 Ogeratmn and mamtenance, metropolitan Washington airports”,

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Motor carrier safety”’, $555, 000, to be derived by transfer from
“Baltimore-Washington Parkway

“Limitation on general o ratmg expenses’’ (increase of $5,000,000;
in the limitation on general operating expenses);

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
“Office of the Administrator”, $368,000;
URrBAN Mass TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Administrative expenses”, $1,000 /000, to be derived by transfer
from “Research and special programs’ appropnatwn.

95 STAT. 89



95 STAT. 90 PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
“Limitation on administrative expenses, Saint Lawrence Seaway
Development Corporataon" unc:'ease of $45,000 in the limitation on
administrative expenses)”’;

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $385,000 to be derived from funds availa-
ble under 23 U.S.C.104(a) for payment of obligations;

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,507,000;
“International affairs”, $163,000;

OFFICE OF REVENUE SHARING
“Salaries and expenses”, $216,000;
FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER
“Salaries and expenses”, $248,000;
BUREAU OF GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS

“Salaries and expenses”, $3,741,000;
“Chrysler Corporation loan guarantee program”, $29,000

BuRrEAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO AND FIREARMS
“Salaries and expenses”, $5,550,000;
UNrTED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $16,468,000;
BUREAU OF THE MINT
“Salaries and expenses”, $946,000;
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
“Salaries and expenses”, $7,008,000, of which $4,686,000 is to be
derived from “Administering the Public Debt”’;
“Taxpayer service and returns processing”’, $34.767 000;

“Examinations and appeals”, $47,008,000;
“Investigation and flecuona" 332.960 000

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $9,710,000;



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
“Salaries and expenses”, $6,165,000;
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
“Research and program management”, $41,400,000;

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
“Medical care”, $265,205,000;
“Medical and prosthetic research”, $7,917,000, to remain available
until September 30, 1982;
“Medical administration and miscellaneous operating expenses”,
$1,591,000;
“General operating expenses”’, $15,659,000;
OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

_ AcTioN

“Operating expenses, domestic programs”, $230,000;
ApMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES

“Salaries and expenses”, $67,000;

Apvisory CounciL oN HiSTORIC PRESERVATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $67,000;

AnMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $797,000;
CiviL AeroNAUTICS BoARD
“Salaries and expenses”, $775,000;
CommissioN oF FINE ArTs
“Salaries and expenses”, $13,000;
CommissioN oN CiviL RIGHTS

“Salaries and expenses”, $300,000;

CoMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM THE BLIND AND OTHER SEVERELY
HANDICAPPED

“Salaries and expenses”, $26,000;
Commonrry FuTures TRADING COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $815,000;
EquaL EmMpLoYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,200,000;

95 STAT. 91



95 STAT. 92 PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

ExrorT-IMPORT BANK OF THE UNITED STATES

“Limitation on administrative expenses” (increase of $366,000 in
the limitation on administrative expenses);

FarM CREDIT ADMINISTRATION

“Limitation on administrative expenses” (increase of $688,000 in
the limitation on administrative expenses);

FeDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,437,000;
FeperaL ELECcTION COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $379,000;

FeperaL HoME Loan BaAnk BoArD

“Limitation on administrative and nonadministrative expenses,
Federal Home Loan Bank Board” (increase of $1,000,000 in the
limitation on administrative expenses and an increase of $1,400,000
in the limitation on nonadministrative expenses);

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY
“Salaries and expenses”, $622,000;

FeDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $100,000;
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND

Limitations on availability of revenue: In addmon to the aggregate
amount heretofore made available for real management
and related activities in fiscal year 1981, $19,470, 000 shall be availa-
ble for such purposes and the limitation on the amount available for
real property operations is increased to $551,144,000 and the limita-
tion on the amount available for program direction and centralized
services is increased to $82,179,000: Any revenues and collections and
any other sums accruing to this fund during fiscal year 1981,
excluding reimbursements under section 210(fX6) of the Federal
Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 490(£)(6)),
in excess of $1,617,489,000 shall remain in the Fund and shall not be
available for expenditure except as authorized in appropriation Acts;

FEDERAL SUPPLY SERVICE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Operating expenses”, $5,948,000, of which $444,000 shall be de-
geved ”ttlr?;mfer from the appropriation for “Office of Inspector
ne: H



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC UTILITIES SERVICE
“Operating expenses”, $830,000;
NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
“Operating expenses”, $1,899,000, of which $50,000 shall be derived
transfer from the appropriation for “Consumer Information
be dl;rl',taved by i

nter” and $8,000 shall transfer from the appropri-
ation for “Allowances and office staff for former Presidents”;

AUTOMATED DATA AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE
“Operating expenses”, $498,000;
FEDERAL PROPERTY RESOURCES SERVICE
“Operating expenses”, $1,189,000;
GENERAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,981,000;
INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY STAFF
“Intelligence Community Staff”’, $447,000;
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES
ADVISORY COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS

“Salaries and expenses”, $72,000;

DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,000;

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,000;
INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION AGENCY

“Salaries and expenses”, $9,846,000;

INTERNATIONAL TRADE CoMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $500,000;

MEerriT SystEMs ProTECTION BOARD
“Office of the Special Counsel”, $140,000;

NaTioNAL CAPITAL PLANNING CoMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”’, $130,000;

95 STAT. 93



95 STAT. 94 PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

NaTioNAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS

“Salaries and expenses”, $235,000;

NaTtioNnaAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,913,000;

NaTioNaL SciENCE FOUNDATION

“Research and related activities”, $4,759,000, to remain available
until September 30, 1982 (and an increase of $759,000 in the limita-
tion on program development and management);

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

“Salaries and expenses”, $240,000;

OrFICcE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,633,000 together with an additional
amount of $1,808,000 for current fiscal year administration expenses
for the retirement and insurance programs to be transferred from the
appropriate trust funds of the Office of Personnel Management in

amounts to be determined by the Office of Personnel Management
without regard to other statutes;

Panama CanaL COMMISSION
“Operating expenses”, $27,000;
RAI1LrRoAD RETIREMENT BOARD

“Limitation on administration”, (increase of $1,044,000 in limita-
tion on administration paid from the railroad retirement account);

SEcURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $3,850,000;

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
“Salaries and expenses”, $4,613,000;
“Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art”, $337,000;
“Salaries and expenses, Woodrow Wilson International Center for

Scholars”, $35,000;
Navajo anp Horr RELocaTiON COMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $57,000;

UniteD StaTES TAx COURT
“Salaries and expenses”, $446,000.



PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

TITLE II

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 301. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so %t;)vided herein.

Ec. 302. Except where specifically increased or decreased else-
where in this Act, the restrictions contained within appropriations,
or provisions affecting appropriations or other funds, available
during the fiscal year 1981, limiting the amounts which may be
expended for personal services, or for rﬂ[:lﬂl?mea involving personal
services, or amounts which be t erred between appropri-
ations or authorizations available for or involving such services, are
hereby increased to the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs
authorized by or pursuant to law.

Sec. 303. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act for
departments and agencies fumfed in the Department of Housing and
Urban Development-Independent Agencies Argléopriation Act, 1981,
for personnel compensation and benefits shall be available for other
object classifications set forth in the budget estimates submitted for
the appropriations without the approval of the Committees on
Appropriations.

Skc. 304. The Social Security system is vital to the well-being of the
Nation’s elderly and disabled citizens and currently provides benefits
to about 35 million Americans.

The Social Security system faces serious short-term and long-term
financing problems that jeopardize the payment of benefits.

It is essential that Congress act fortg.?'xghtly to address the Social
Security financing problem and to restore the American people’s
confidence in the system.

Any resolution to this problem will have come as a result of a
bipartisan effort.

1t is the sense of the Congress that Congress should carefully study
all options in order to find the most equitable solution to insuring the
fiscal integrity of the si’stem.

That Congress shall not precipitously and unfairly reduce early
retirees’ benefits.

That Congress will enact reforms necessary to ensure the short-
term and long-term solvency of the Social Security system but will
not support reductions in benefits which exceed tf';ose necessary to
achieve a financially sound system and the well being of all retired
Americans.

Sec. 305. None of the funds in the Act shall be used to prevent or
interfere with the right and obligation of the Commodity Credit
Corporation to sell surplus agricultural commodities in World Trade
at competitive prices as authorized by law.

TITLE IV

FURTHER CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS

Skc. 401. Clause (c) of section 101 and clause (c) of section 102 of the
joint resolution of December 16, 1980 (Public Law 96-536), are hereby

amended by striking out “June 5, 1981” and inserting in lieu thereof 3

“September 30, 1981”7,
: 1?Ec 402. Section 109 of such joint resolution is amended to read as
ollows:

95 STAT. 95

Increased pay
costs.

94 Stat. 3044.

Surplus
agricultural
commodities,
sale.

5 USC 5318 note.
94 Stat. 3166,
169.

Abortions.
94 Stat. 3170.



95 STAT. 96

PUBLIC LAW 97-12—JUNE 5, 1981

_ “Skc. 109. Notwithstanding any other provision of this joint resolu-
tion except section 102, none of the funds made available by this joint
resolution for ams and activities for which appropriations
would be available in H.R. 7998, entitled the Departments of Labor,
Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1981, as the House of Representatives on
August 27, 1980, shall be to perform abortions except where the
life of the mother would be endangered if the fetus were carried to
term: Provided, however, That the several States are and shall
remain free not to fund abortions to the extent that they in their sole
discretion deem appropriate.”.

Skc. 403. Such joint resolution is further modified by the provisions
included herein under titles I and IT of this bill.

Approved June 5, 1981.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY—H.R. 3512:

HOUSE REPORT No. 97-124 (Comm. of Conference).
SENATE REPORT No. 97-67 (Comm. on Appropriations).
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 127 (1981):
May 12, 13, considered and passed House.
May 19-21, considered and passed Senate, amended. v
June 4, House agree to conference report; receded and concurred in certain
Senate amendments, in others with amendments. Senate agreed to confer-
ence report; resolved amendments in disagreement.




		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-10-09T21:16:24-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




